P gmentre 3 (T 14

IN THE PRIVY COUNCIL No. 9 of 1973

ON APPEAL

FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW SOUTH WALES
EQUITY DIVISION

BETWEEN:

HOWARD SMITH LIMITED ellant
%Egﬁ Defendant)
AMPOL PETROLEUM LIMITED Respondent
PIointier
R.W. MILLER (HOLDINGS) LIMITED 1st Defendant
ARCHIBALD N. TAYLOR 2nd) Defendant
SIR EMIL HERBERT PETER ABELES 2rd) Defendant
ELIZABETHE MILLER 4th) Defendant
ROBERT I. NICHOLL 5th) Defendant
EVAN DUFF CAMERON 6th) Defendant
KENNETH B ANDERSON 7th) Defendant
WILLIAM A. CONWAY 8th.g Defendant
PETER J. DUNCAN Oth) Defendant
ALAN V., BATHORN 10th) Defendant
F.M. MURPHY (a male) 11th) Defendant
C.de. WATT (a e (12th) Defendant
SECURITY _ N
LIMITED | |NSTITUTE OF ADVANCED | (14th) Defendant
LEGAL STUT'=S RESPONDENTS
-4 JAN 1975

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGE

VOLUME V
Linklaters %o Paines, Cligfond-Turner & Company,
B on House 11 01d Jewry
50-67 Gresham Strest, London, EC2R’8DS

London, EC2V 7JA.
Solicitors for the Appellant Solicitors for Ampol Petroleum Ltd.
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APPENDIX ‘tH!

R.W. MILLER (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

SUMMARY OF ASSET BACKING

30th June 1971

31st December 1971

Asset Asset
Net backing Net backing
Tangible per Tangible per
assets share assets share
g000 4 F000 4
Net Assets
Per
Accounts 15,816 1.76 16,282 1.81
Add reva-
luation per
Appendix F 17,660 17,621
33,476 3.71 33,903 3.77
Less value
of coal
reserves 10,797 10, 667
Value
including
coal
reserves 22,679 2.52 23,236 2.53
Add write
dovn of
coal nine-
ing assets 933 914
Adjusted
Value in-
cluding
coal
interests
at book
value 23,612 2.62 24,150 2.68

Plaintiffs
Exhibits

Exhibit KX

Report of Cooper
Brothers & Co,
of their review
of financial
position for
R.\w, Liiller
(Holdings) Ltd.
2lst June

1972.
(continued)
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Exhibit LL

Three letters
R.W. Miller
(Holdings) Ltd.
to The Sydney
Stock Exchange

26th liarch
1972,
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Plaintiffs Exhibits

Exhibit LL

Three letters R.W. Miller (Holdings) Ltd.
to The Sydney Stock Exchange dated
26th March 1971, 13th October 1971 and
28th December 1971

26th March, 1971

The Secretary,

Sydney Stock Exchange Linited,

20 O'Connell Street,

SYDNEY. N.S.W. 2000 10

Dear Sir,

The Directors have to-day declared an
interim ordinary dividend of 5% being F0.05¢
per share on the issued ordinary capital of
the company payable on 30th April 1971.

Duly completed transfers received by
the company up to 5 p.m. on 16th April 1971
will be registered before entitlements to the
dividend are determined.

Turnover for the six months ending 3lst 20
December 1970, has been affected by the
continuing slackness of the Japanese lMarket
for coal., It is now quite apparent that the
replacement of the declining donmestic sales of
coal with export sales will be subject to
greater influences than originally anticipated.
Currenty the Japanese Steel IMills have reduced
production with a consequent steadying of coal
imports from Australia and the export market
is not likely to become buoyant during the
balance of this financial year.

L
(@)

The other activities of the company have
continued to expand and despite the reduction
of coal revenue, overall sales have increased
by 5.4%, as compared with the previous
corresponding period. This increase in activity,
particularly in the hotel and catering sections,
has of necessity been accompanied by
inevitable preliminary expenses and developient
costs, so that the true benefits of the 40
increased sales cannot reflect immediately.
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Despitethe healthy increase in turnover
the overall pre-tax profit of the R.'W. Miller
Group for the six months ended 31st December
1970 is lower by 11.6% as compared with the
previous corresponding period and this trend
will remain a feature of trading until the
expanded activities of the past two years
bear fruit during the next year and succeeding
financial periods.

Yours faithfully,
R./s MILLER (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

Secretary

Sxhibit LL

(Continued)

13 October 1971

The Secretary,

Sydney Stock Exchange,
20 O'Connell Street,
SYDNEY., N.S.W. 2000

Dear Sir,

The Directors have to-day decided to
recommend a final ordinary dividend of 3¢
being 0.03 per share on the issued
ordinary capital of the Company payable on
19th November 1971.

Duly completed transfers received by
the Company up to 5 p.m. on 3rd November 1971
will be registered before entitlements to the
dividend are determined.

Together with the interim dividend of
5% being 20.05 per share, the distribution for
the year ended 30th June 1971 is 8% being
(last year 12% being g0.12
per share).

Plaintiffs
Exhibits

Exhibit LL

Three letters
R.'/. HMiller
(Holdings) Ltd.
to The Sydney
Stock Exchange
26th March

1971.
(continued)

Exhioit LL

Three letters
R.W, Miller
(Holdings) Lta.
to The Sydney
Stock Exchange

13th October
1971.
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Three letters
R.W,. Ililler
(Holdings) Ltd.
to The Sydney
Stock Exchange

13th Qctober
1971.
(Continued)
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Consolidated audited Prelimirnary
Statement of Profit of the R.W. Miller Group
for the year ended 30th June 1971 is as follows:-

Year Inded

30/2/71 30/2/70

(a) Consolidated net
Profit, after
depreciation and tax,
and excluding (e) 10
below 948,821 1,225,743

(b) Provision for
Depreciation and
Amortisation 879,411 722,428

(¢) Provision for Current
and Puture Income
Tax 394,382 799,404

(d) ©Net loss attributable
to outside share-
holders and brought 20
to account in (a?
above 16,690 33,352

(e) Capital Profits
excluded from (a)

above 14,199 220,000

ANNUAL MEETING:

The Annual Meeting of the Company will
be held in the Conference Room at Millers
Oceanic Hotel, Arden & Carr Streets, Coogee,
N.S.W. on 19th November 1971 at 3.00 p.m. 30

Printed Accounts and Report are expected
to be available about 4th November 1971.

As predicted in the interim report the
declining profit trend continued into the
latter part of the 1970/71 fiscal year. Whilst
sales and revenue for the financial year ended
30th June 1971 showed an increase of 4.96% as
compared with the previous financial year,
profit margins were seriously affected by the
following factors: 40
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1409. Plaintiffs
Exhibits
1. Substantially increased costs and Exhibit LL
overhead. ———
Three letters
2. Reduced export sales to Japan following R.¥W, iIiller
the Japanese Steel Mill's decision to (Holdings) Ltd.
cut back imports of Australian soft to The Sydney
coking coal. These cut backs proved Stock Exchange
more severe than originally anticipated 13th October
3. Lower coal production, mainly attribu- %SZiéinued)
table to industrial disputes in the
mining and associated industries.
4, Reduced income from shipping operations
due to industrial action by certain
unions.
FUTURES

The major operating divisions have
budgetted for increased sales and profits in
the current financial year and trading results
for the first quarter are in excess of these
estimates.

Subject to unforeseen circumsntaces, the
Board is of the opinion that 1971/72 will evidence
the wisdom of our past and current investment
in long term capital projects and that the
profits expected therefrom in current and
future years will justify such investments
and provide a handsome contribution to the
future prosperity of the Company.

SHIPPING:

On 31st August 1971 the Company took
delivery of the 66,000 ton tanker M.T.
"Amanda Miller". The delivery of this tanker
was delayed following the unfortunate fire in
April 1970. However, the vessel is now
operating under a long term charter to a
consortiun of oil companies operating in
Australia. The introduction of this vessel to
the Australian Coast has fulfilled a long term
objective of the Company and the benefit of this
tanker's operations will be reflected in the
trading results for year ending 30th June 1972
and subsequent years.



Plaintiffs
Exhibits
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Three letters
R.%. Miller
(Holdings) Ltd.
to The Sydney
Stock Exchange

13th October
1971,
(continued)
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FINANCE:

To assist in financing the operation of
the M.T. "Amanda Miller" the Company success-—
fully negotiated a long term loan of U.S.%8.3
million from Hambros Bank Limited, London.
Proceeds of this loan, which was arranged
through Australian Finance and Investment Co.
Ltd., Sydney, were received in September 1971.

Negotiations are also progressing for
long term finance to cover the construction and
subsequent operation of the sister-ship to
the "Amanda Miller'" now under construction at
Evans Deakin's Shipyard in Queensland. This
56,000 ton vessel will be named the M.T.
"Robert IMiller" and is due to be commissioned
during the first quarter of 1973.

HOTELS:

Hotel trading during the year was up to
expectations and increased sales contained
increased costs of operation,

The company has continued its plan of
development in this area. Iodernisation of
hotels through improved atmosphere and custouner
amenities, together with a new concept of
drive-in "Bottle Stops" has continued into the
current year. This, in conjunction with our
advancement into the general field of catering,
provides a suitable basis for continuing expan~
sion,

The Board has decided that the Company
will be actively involved in the future
operation of Taverns in the Sydney area. As
a prototype the Bexley North Hotel Lounge and
daloon Bar has been converted to a Tavern
style operation and trading results of that
hotel, since conversion, have vindicated this
move,

The Licensing Court has approved our
application for a Tavern Licence at the new
St. James building complex and negotiations for
the lietropole Tavern, designed to replace the
popular hotel of that name, together with an
additional two Tavern Licences in the city area
are being vprogressed.

10

20

30
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COAL MARKETING:

In keeping with our established practise
we are continually appraising all overseas
markets for Australian coal, It is our
firm belief that New South Wales coals will
play a major role in Australia's future
exports and will justify our recent
developments in this field of operations.

FREEHOLD PROPERTY:

The Board is very much aware of the
valuable freehold property owned by the Group
and the comparatively low book values in
relation to existing market values of such
property. All freeholder property is now
being valued independently to obtain a more
accurate appraisal of this substantial appre-
ciation in value of our assets.

Yours faithfully,
R.W. MILLER (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

Secretarx

Txhibit LL

ZSontinued)

December 23rd, 1971

The Secretary

Sydney Stock Exchange Limited
20 O0'Connell Street,

SYDNEY, 2000 1.S.V.

Dear Sir,

‘le hereby confirm our telex message of
to-day reading as follows:

"It was announced by the Company's
Chairman, lMr. A.N, Taylor, in his Chairman's
Report contained in the Company's 1971 Annual

Plaintiffs
Exhibits

Exhibit LL

Three letters
R.W. Miller
(Holdings) Ltd.
to The Sydney
Stock Exchange

13th October
1971.
(continued)

Plaintiffs
Exhibits

Exhibit LL

Three letters
Re¥. Hiller
(Holdings) Lta.
to The Sydney
Stock Txchange

23rd December
1971 *
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Three letters
R.W. Miller
(Holdings) Ltd.
to The Sydney
Stock Exchange

23rd December
1971.
(continued)

Plaintiffs
Exhibits

Exhibit MM

Interragotories
4 and 5 of R.W.

iller (Holdings)

Itd. and the
answers thereto

undated

1412,

Report that the Board had arranged for an
independent valuation to be made of the Group's
freehold properties.

At a meeting of the Board of Directors
held on 23/12/71 the valuation of all hotel
properties, valued on a walk-in walkout basis,
was considered and the Directors announce
that this valuation is £5,025,795 in excess of
book values, effectively increasing the asset
backing of the Company's shares by 55.8 cents
per share.

Valuation of the Group's other properties
is not yet completed.. However, it is already
apparent that the valuation, when completed,
will further increase the effective asset
backing per share.

In view of rumours and articles appearing
in certain newspapers, allied with the sudden
increase in the price of the Company's shares,
the Directors believe it to be in the interest
of all shareholders to make this announcement
on the valuations completed at this stage.

The Board is anxious to prevent undue
speculation in the Company's shares. Thereiore,
the Directors state that one offer has been
made to a major shareholder to which no
response has been given and another party has
approached that shareholder.”

Yours faithfully,
R.W, MILLER (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

Secretary

Plaintiffs Exhibits
Exhibit M

Interragatories 4 and 5 of R.W. Miller
(Holdings) Ltd. and the answers thereto
undated

A Does the first Defendant admit that at all

relevant times it was subject to the Rules,
Regulations, By-Laws and Official List
requirements of The Sydney Stock Lxchange

10

30
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Linited and the Australian Associated Stock
Exchange and in particular to the requirements
specified in Clauses (11), (a) and (b) of
Section 3 of the Requirements for Retention of
Membership of the Official List and Official
Quotation of Securities, a true copy of which
Clauses is annexure bf hereto?

The first defendant adnits that at all
relevant times it was subject to the rules,
regulations, by-laws and official list
requirements of the Sydney Stock Exchange
Limited and the Australian Associated Stock
Txchange but otherwise aforesaid, no.

Does the first Defendant admnit that on or

about the 6th July 1972 the shares of the First

Defendant were suspended from trading by The
Sydney Stock Exchange Limited, by virtue of an
alleged breach by the first Defendant of

certain of the Official List Requirements of The

Sydney Stock Exchange ILinited and/or of The
Australian Associated Stock EZxchanges?

The first defendant adnits that on or about the

6th July, 1972, its shares were suspended that
otherwise does not make the adnission.

Plaintiffs
Exnibits

Ixhibit il

Interragatories
4 and 5 of R.V.
Miller (Holdings)
Ltd. and the
answers thereto

undated
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Exhibits

Exhibit NN

Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleum Ltd.
to Howard Smith
ILtd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,

D,E,F,G,H, I and

J and verifying
affidavit

31st August
1972.

1414.
Plaintiffs Exhibits
Exhibit NN

Interrogaroties set by Ampol Petroleum Ltd.
to Howard Smith Ltd. and the answers thereto
together with exhibits A,B,C,D,E,F,G,H, I and
J. 31lst August 1972.

IN THE SUPREME COURT )
OF NEW SOUTH WALE g

1240 of 1972
EQUITY DIVISION

AMPOL PETROLEUM LIMITED
Plaintiff 10

=]

R.W. MILLER (HOIDINGS)
LIMITED AND ORs.

Defendants

()

R.W. MILLER (HOLDINGS)
LIMITED

Cross Qlaimant

AMPOI PETROLEUM LIMITED
AND ORS.,
Cross Defendants

VERIFIED STATEMENT IN ANSWER BY THIRTEENTH 20
DEFENDANT TO INTERROGATORIES OF PLAINTIFF

The thirteenth defendant answers the plaintiffts
interrogatories specified in notice filed 23rd
August, 1972 as follows:

1.4, At what meeting of directors,
if any, of the company was
it decided to make a
proposal for a take-over
offer of Millers?

(2) VWhen was such meeting? 30

(b) Identify the minutes of
such meeting?

1.B. Yes, at a meeting held on
2lst June, 1972. Relevant
Minutes are ammexed hereto
and marked "AY,
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Prior to the sending of the
letter of 22nd June, 1972 to
Millers, did anyone on the
company's behalf have any
communications or discussions
with any person on behalf of
Millers relative to the
company making or proposing
or notifying a take-over

bid for Millers?

(a) If so:-

(i) ‘%hen, where and with
whom did such comu-
nications or
disucssions take
place?

(ii) What was the substance

of each such communi-
cation or discussion?

(iii) If any such communi-
cations were in
writing, identify the
same.

Yes.

On 16th June 1972, a meeting
took place between W. Howard
Smith (Chairman of Howard
Smith), N.T. Griffin (General
Manager of Howard Smith),
J.G. Evans (Deputy General
Manager of Howard Smith) and
A.N. Taylor (Chairman of
Miller) and D. Koch (General
Manager of Miller). This
meeting was held at the
office of Miller, 19 Bridge
Street, Sydney.

The representatives of Howard
Saith inquired as to whether
Miller would consider the
sale of Miller's tanker

fleet to Howard Smith. The
answer to this inquiry was in

Plaintiffs
Exhibits

Exhibit NN

Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleum Ltd.
to Howard Smith
Ltd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,8,F,G,H, I ans
Jd and verifying
affidavit

31st August

1972.
(continued)
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Exhibits

Exhibit NN

Interrogatories
set by Anmpol
Petrolewn Ltd.
to Howard Smith
Ltd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, I and
J and verifying
affidavit

31lst August

1972.
(continued)

(2)(i1) (bb)

in the negative. The Howard
Smith representatives then
inquired whether Miller would
be interested in a take-~over
bid, higher than the Ampol
bid, for IMiller's capital on
the footing that Howard Smith,
would, if such a higher bid
were successful, do its best
to waintain Miller as a
going concern., The Iiller
representatives indicated
that such a higher bid would
be attractive, explaining
that they had received
information which, according
to them, Ampol would neither
confirm nor deny that if the
Ampol take-over bid were
successful Ampol would sell
off Miller's coal and hotel
interests., The Miller
representatives also said
they regarded it as their
duty to seek a higher offer
than Ampol's offer.

On the afternoon of 16th June
1972, Mr. Aston a member

of the firm of Barkell and
Peacock, Solicitors who was
acting on behalf of Miller,
called at Howard Smith's
office and had a conversation
with the said N.T., Griffin,
Mr. C, Miflin (Chief Accoun=-
tant of Howard Smith) and Ir.
T. Maxwell (Secretary of
Howard Smith). Iir. Aston
said that a higher take-

over offer by Howard Smith
would have a good chance of
success as Bulkships would

be likely to accept it.

lr. Aston said that Sir

Peter Abeles was a very
shrewd businessman and would
be anxious to take the highes?t
price that he could get for

10

20

30
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Bulkships shares in the
capital of Miller. Ilr.

Aston said that he would
arrange for Howard Smith to
be provided with figures that
were being prevared by
Cooper Bros. and would
arrange a conference with
revresentatives of Miller.

On the 19th and 20th June,
1972, the said Mr. Miflin
and the said Mr., Maxwell
visited Miller's office where
they had a conference with
the said lMr. Aston, the said
Iir, Koch, Mr. H. Ellis Jones
(Secretary of iiller) Mr. .
Conway (Legal Officer of
Miller) end Mr. P. Murphy
(Executive Assistant to the
Managing Director of Miller).

The Miller representatives
gave information in answer
to inquiries by the Howard
Smith representatives on a
number of aspects of Miller's
business undertakings. At
the second of these two
conferences a representative
of Cooper Bros. was present
in addition to the other
gersons above mentioned.

uch representative of
Cooper Bros. provided the
Howard Smith representatives
with a partly compiled
financial report concerning
Miller's activities.

At each of the conferences
respectively held on 19th
and 20th June 1972, certain
documents were supplied by
the Miller representative to
the Howard Smith representa-
tive. These documents which
were in typescript are
annexed hereto and marked

Exhibits
IExhibit NN

Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petro{eum Ltd.
to Howard Smith
Ltd, and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, I an
J and verifying
affidavit

31st August
1972. .
(continued)

a
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Exhibit NN

Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleum Ltd.
to Howard Smith
Ltd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, I and
J and verifying
affidavit

3lst August
1972,
(continued)

3.A.

3. & 4.B.

1418.

respectively "B", "C", "D",
"E" ’ "F" ’ "G" ’ "H" ’ "I" ’
1t J" N

Prior to the sending of the

letter of 22nd June, 1972

to Millers, did the company

have available at any time

any document or documents

or the contents of any docu-

ment relating to the valuation 10
of Millers' assets and/or

shares?

(a) If so:=-

(i) ‘%When, where, by whom
and to whom was
any such document or
docunents or the
contents of the sauae
made available?

(ii) Identify each such 20
document.

Prior to the sending of the
letter of 22nd June, 1972 %o
Millers, was any information
furnished to the company by
any person relating to the
valuation of the assets
and/or shares of liillers?

(a) If sos3=-

(i) Vhen, where, by whom 30
and to whom was any
such information
furnished?

(ii) What was the informa-
tion so furnished?

Yes, Howard Smith had available
a report prepared by Cooper
Bros. concerning the value of
Miller shares. Such report

was produced on discovery

and marked "3". The said
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report was received by on or
about 21st June 1972, fro.:
Cooper Bros. Save for this
report and for the docunents
mentioned in the answer to
interrogatory number 2,
Howard Smith had no docunents
or information of the kind
respectively referred to in
interrogatory numbers 3

and 4.

Prior to the sending of the
letter of 22nd June, 1572 to
Millers, did any person acting
or purnorting to act on

behalf of liillers procure,
encourage or attempt to
procure and encourage the
Company to make its proposed
take-over offer?

(a) If so:-

(1) ‘hen, where, by whon
and to whom was such
procurement or
encouragement or
attenpt made?

Save as appears fromn the
answer to interrogatory nunber
2, no.

Inmediately prior to the

sending of the aforesaid letter

of 22nd June, 1972 what did
the company consider was the
asset backing value of each
of the shares of lLiillers?

Howard Smith had no concluded
views as to the asset backing
value of each of the shares in
:I1ller but had regard, (inter
alia), to various estinates

as to such asset backing value,
such estimates then beln”
before Howard Saith.

Plaintiffs
Txhibits

Exhibit NI

Interrogatories
set by Annol
Petroleun Ltd.
to Howard Saith
Ltd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,LE,F,G,H, I =2l
J and verifying
affidavit

31lst August
1972,
(continued)



Plaintiffs
Exhibits

Exhibit NN T.A.

Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleum Ltd.
to Howard Saith T.B.
Ltd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, I and
J and verifying
affidavit

3lst August
1972. 8.4.
(continued)

8.B.
9.Ao

9.Bo

10.A.

1420,

When, by whom and with whose
authority was the letter of
22nd June, 1972 to Millers
prepared and delivered?

The said letter was prepared

and delivered by lMr. T,

Maxwell, Secretary of Howard
Smith on 22nd June 1972,

pursuant to a decision made

by the Directors of Howard 10
Smith at a meeting held on

21st June 1672.

Prior to such delivery, did
anyone in the company notify
or advise any person on behalf
of Millers of the contents or
proposed contents of such
letter?

(a) If so:=-

(i) Ynen, where, by whom 20
and to whom was such
notification or advice
given?

No.

When, where, and by whom was
the company first advised of
the meeting or proposed meeting
of Millers held on 23rd

June, 19727

Howard Smith was not advised 30
of the said meeting in advance
thereof. To the best of
recollection and belief Miller

at no time advised Howard

omith that such a meeting had

been held.,

When, where, by whom, to whom
and in what manner was the
letter of 22nd June, 1972

delivered to an s n 0
behalt of Millepsh o >on © 4
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See answer to question 7.
The letter was delivered

by hand, by Mr. Maxwell, to
Mr. Koch (General Manager of
Miller at Miller's office).

When, where, by whom, to whonm
and in what manner was the
letter of lillers acknowled-
ging receipt of your letter
of 22nd June, 1972 delivered?

To the best of recollection
and belief the said letter of
Millers was delivered by
messenger to the office of
Howard Smith on 22nd June
1972.

‘When, where, in what manner
and by whom did the company
first become aware of the
draft Part C statenent or

the contents thereof relating
to the Plaintiff's take—over
offer for the shares in
Millers?

Howard Smith did not at any
time become aware of any
draft Part C statement or the
contents thereof relating to
the Plaintiff's take-over
offer in Miller.

When, where, in what manner
and by whom did the company
first become aware of the
letter dated 27th June, 1972
from Millers to its share-
holders?

On or shortly after 27th June
1972, Miller sent to Howard
Snith, and Howard Saith
received, a copy of the Part
C statement that was produced
on discovery by Howard Smith

and marked f5", The said Part

Plaintiffs
Exhibits

Exhibit NN

Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleua Ltd.
to Howard Smith
Ltd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,",G,H, I and
J and verifying
affidavit

31lst August

1972.
(continued)
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Exhibits
Exhibit NN

Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleum Ltd.
to Howard Smith
Ltd. and the
answers thereto
tozether with
exhibits A,3B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, T and
Jd and verifying
affidavit

31lst August

1972,
(continued)

14.A.

14.B.

15.A.

15.B.

16.A.

C statement was delivered by

messenger to the office of
Howard Smith.

When, by whom and in what

manner did the company become
aware of the deliberations of

the Board meeting of Millers

of 23rd June, 1972 relative

to the reaction to the proposed
take~over offer to be made 10
by the company?

Howard Smith did not at any

time become aware of the
deliberations of any board
meeting of Miller held on

23rd June 1972, save to the

extent that such delibera~

tions were revealed in the

Part C statement referred to

in the answer to interroga- - 20
tory number 13.

When and in what circumstances
did the company or any pyerson
on its behalf first becoine
aware of the joint statement
of Ampol and Bulkships on

27th June, 19727

At about 12.30 p.m. on 27th
June 1972, Sir Ian Potter,
Chairman of Bulkships, 30
telephoned the Chairman of
Howard Smith and stated that
Ampol and Bulkships would be
acting jointly in relation

to any take—over offer by
Howard Smith for Miller Shares
and would be rejecting any
such offer.

Did any person on behalf of

the company have any discussion 40
or discussions with any

person acting or purporting to

act on behalf of Millers

relative to such joint

statement?
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(a) If so:-

(i) Yhen, where and with
whon did any such
discussion or
discussions take
place?

(ii) What was the substance
of each such
discussion?

There were many infrequent
informal conversations between
officers of Howard Smith and
I1iller respectively, deploring
the joint statement. These
conversetions were So nwaerous
as to ve incapable of
particularization. There was
no formal meeting or
discussion.

What was the effect of such
joint statement upon the
proposed take-over offer of
Miller's shares notified by
the company in its letter
of 22nd June, 1972.

None.,

Did the directors of the
company holcd any meetings
whereat the joint statement
and its effects were
discussed?

(a) If so:=

(i) When and where was
each such meeting
held?

(ii) %hat was the substance
of the discussions at
each such meeting?

Plaintiffs
Exhibits

Exhibit I'N

Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleun Ltd.
to Howard Smith
Ltd, and the
answers therato
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, I and
J and verifying
affidavit

31lst Au;ust

1g72.
(continued)
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Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleum Ltd.
to Howard Smith
Ltd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,

7,E,F,G,H, T and
J and verifying

affidavit

31st August
1972.
(continued)
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(iii) Identify the minutes
of any such meeting.

Was there any meeting or
meetings of directors of the
Company whereat the proposed
letter of application for
4,500,000 shares in Millers,
the letter of proposal to
Millers, both dated 6th July
1972, and the proposed written
agreement or Deed with

Millers was discussed?

(a) If so:=-

(i) When and where was
any such meeting or
meetings held?

(ii) What was the sub-
stance of the
discussions at each
such meeting?

(iii) Identify the minutes
of any such meeting.

A meeting of the directors of
Howard Smith was held on 6th
July 1972. The substance of
the business transacted at
such meeting is explained in
the copy minute hereto annexed
and marked "A".

Such meeting was preceded by
informal discussions between
individual directors of Howard
Smith held on 5th July 1972.
At those informal discussions
there energed a consensus

of opinion that the acquisi-
tion by Howard Smith of
4,500,000 shares in Miller
would be in Howard Smith's
interests.,

10

20

30
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At the said meeting of
directors held on 6th July
1972 the Secretary of Howard
Smith produced to the
directors the relevant
documents for signature and
the same were signed.

Immediately prior to the 6th
July, 1972 what did the
Company consider was the
asset backing value of each
share in Millers?

Howard Smith had no concluded
view as to the asset backing
value of each of the shares
in Miller but had regard,
(inter alia), to wvarious
estimates as to such asset
backing value, such estimates
then being before Howard
Smith.

How did the Coipany consider
the asset value backing of
each share in Millers would
be affected by the proposed

allotment of 4,500,000 shares?

Howard Smith d4id not consider
this question.

On or prior to 6th July,
1972 did anyone on behalf of

the Company have any discussions

with any person acting or
purporting to act on behalf
of Millers relative to the
proposal for the allotment
of 4,500,000 liiller shares
and the proposed written
agreement or Deed?

(a) If so:-

(1) Where, when, with
whom did any such

Plaintiffs
Exhibits

Exhibit NN

Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleun ILtd,
to Howard Smith
Ltd. and th e
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,3B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, I aud
J and verifying
affidavit

31st August

1972.
(continued)
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Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleum ILtd.
to Howard Smith
Itd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, I and
J and verifying
affidavit

31lst August
1972.
(continued)

22.B.
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discussion take
place?

(ii) What was the sub-
stance of each such
discussion?

Yes, the said lMr. Koch
(General Manager of Millers),
on 30th June 1972, spoke to
the Deputy General Manager of
Howard Smith, Mr. J.G. Evans 10
and suggested that Miller's
board might consider a
placement of shares to Howard
Smith, On 4th July 1972,

the Chairman of Howard

Smith telephoned the Chairman
of Miller and asked him %o
call at Howard Smith's

office for a discussion.

This discussion took place. 20
The Chairinan of liller and
Mr. Xoch represented iiiller
and the Chairman of Howard
Smith, its General lianager,
the Deputy General lanager
and the said Mr. Maxwell
(Secretary of Howard Smith)
represented Howard Smith.

At this meeting the Chairman

of Howard Smith referred to 30
the telephone message that had
been received concerning the
possibility of a placement

being favourably considered

by the Miller board. The

”halrm%n of Mlllgr sa, d he
hought his beoar agree
to a placenent to oward

Smith. Reference was made

by Howard Smith represen=- 40
tatives to the possibility

of a placemnent of three

million shares in Miller at

a price of 2,00 per share.
During a meetlng, held at

the offices of Howard Smith

on the 5th July 1972, Mr.

Maxwell was called to take a
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telephone call from Mr.
Conway, Legal Officer of
Miller. In this conversa-
tion, Mr., Conway told Mr.
Maxwell that Miller could
justify a placeanent of shares
for a total price of 10
miliion. @Mr. Maxwell then
told Ilr. Conway that the
Howard Smith board had
already decided to apply
for 4% million at a price
of #2.30 per share.

On the evening of the 5th
July 1972, Mr. Maxwell
informed representatives of

Miller that Howard Smith would

require that the parties
enter into a deed relative
to the proposed allotment
and that Messrs. Allen Allen
& Hemsley would prepare the
deed. Later in the evening
of the 5th July 1972 lr.
J.R. Kerrigan of Allen
Allen & Hemsley had a tele-
phone conversation with lMr,
Conway in which the drawing
of the deed was discussed.

When, by whom and upon whose

instructions were both letters

of 6th July, 1972 to lMillers
and the proposed written
agreement or Deed prepared?

The docunents were prepared
on the 6th July 1972 upon
instructions of the board of
Howard Smith. They were
drafted by Mr. Maxwell and
settled by Messrs. Allen
Allen & Hemsley.

“hen, by whom and in what
manner was the Company made
aware of the financial
problems (if any) of Millers
and the extent of the samne?

Plaintiffs
Exhibits

Exhibit NE

Interrogatores
set by Ampol
Petroleum Ltd.
to Howard Smith
Ltd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, I ard
J and verifying
affidavit

31st August

1972.
(continued)
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Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleum ILtd.
to Howard Smith
Ltd., and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, I and
d and verifying
affidavit

31st August

1972.
(continued)
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Howard Smith had many months
prior to July 1972 heard,
through trade rumours, of
liquidity problems being
experienced by lMiller.
Additionally, at the meetings
of the 16th, 19th and 20th
June, referred to above, and
in the discussions between
Howard Smith and Miller 10
representatives on the 4%th
July referred to above,
Howard Smith was made aware
of the existence of certain
financial problems faced by
Miller in recent years.
Purther, in a telephone
conversation between the
said Mr. Koch and the said
Mr. Maxwell on or about the 20
22nd June 1972, Mr. Koch

told Mr. llaxwell of Miller's
needs and efforts to raise
finance.

When, at what time, by whom,

to whom, and by what means

were the 2 letters of 6th

July, 1972 and the proposed
written agreement or Deed with
Millers delivered to the 30
office of Millers?

On the 6th July 1972 at
about 10 a.m., Mr. Maxwell
handed the documents to

Mr. Conway at the office of
Miller.

Prior to such delivery, did

any representative of the

Company advise or notify any
representative of lMillers of 40
the contents of the aforesaid
letters and agreement or

Deed?

(a) If so:-



1429, Plaintiffs

Zxhibits
(1) When, by whom, %o Dxhibit TN
whom and by what s
means was such advice Interrogatories
or notification set by Ampol
given? Petroleunm Ltd.
to Howard Saith
26.B. Yes. Ltd. and the
answers thereto
(a) (i) On the 5th July 1972, orally together with
by Mr. lMaxwell to lir. Conway exhibits A,B,C,
and other Iiiller executives. D,E,F,G,H, I and
J verifying
10 27.A. When was the cheque in favour affidavit
of Millers for the sun of Arq om
%1,035,000,00 drawn and when $%$E_Auéd8tr
where, how, to whom and by (continued)

whom was such cheque delivered
to Millers?

27.B. On the morning of 6th July
1972, a cheque was drawn and
it was delivered to Miller
by Mr. lMaxwell to Mr. Conway
29 at llillers office personally
on the same morning.

28.A. At any time did any person
on behalf of the Company
have discussions with any
Person on behalf of Millers
relative to the legality
and/or validity of the proposed
allotment of 4,500,000 shares?

(a) If so:=-

30 (i) When, where and with
whon was each such
discussion?

(ii) What was the substance
of each such discussion?

23.B., Yes,

(a) (1) On or about the 4th July 1972
at the office of Howard Smith
between lessrs. Koch angd
Taylor on the part of liiller
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Exhibits

Exhibit NN

Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleun Ltd.
to Howard Smith
Itd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, T and
J .and verifying
affidavit

31lst August

1972,
(continued)

29.4A.

29.B.

30.A.

(ii)

(a) (1)

(i1)

1430Q.

and Messrs. Howard Smith,
Trotter, Griffin Evans and
Maxwell on behalf of Howard
Smith.

That the allotment would be
valid.

At any time did any person on
behalf of the Company have
discussions with any person
on behalf of Ifillers relative
to the possible delisting or
suspension from trading of the
shares in Millers and/or the
Company?

10

(a) If so:=

(i) When, where and with
whom was each such
discussion.

(ii) What was the sub-
stance of each such 20
discussion®?

Yes,

On or about the 4th July 1972
at the office of Howard Smith
between Messrs, Koch and Taylor
on the part of Miller and
Messrs., Howard Smith, Trotter,
Griffin Evans and Kaxwell on
behalf of Howard Smith.,

That there was a risk that the 30
shares in Niller would be
delisted, but that there was

no real risk that the shares

in Howard Smith would be

delisted.

At any time did any person on
behalf of the Company have
discussions with any person
on behalf of Millers relative

to the effect of the proposed 40
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allotment of 4,500,000 shares
in

(a) If sos=

(i) When, where and with
whom was each such
discussion?

(ii) What was the sub=-
stance of each such
discussion?

Yes.

On or about the 4th July
1972 at the office of Howard
Smith between Messrs. Xoch
and Taylor on the part of
Miller and Messrs. Howard-
Smith, Trotter, Griffin,
Evans and Maxwell on behalf
of Howard Smith.

That the financial position
of Miller would be substan-
tially improved by the
allotment.

At any time prior to 6th
July, 1972 did any person on
behalf of the Company have
any discussions with any
person on behalf of Millers
relative to the intentions of
Howard Smith in respect of
the likelihood of the recon-
stitution of the Board of
Millers should the company's
proposed take-over offer of

Miller's shares be successful?

(a) If so:=-

(i) When, where and with
whom did each such

discussion take place?

Plaintiffs
Exhibits

Exhibit NN

Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleun ILtd.
to Howard Smith
Itd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, I and
J and verifying
affidavit

31lst August
1972,
(continued)
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Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleun Ltd, 31.B.
to Howard Smith
Ltd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, I and
Jd and verifying
affidavit

31st August

1972,
(continued)
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(ii) What was the sube-
stance of each such
discussion?

On the afternoon of the

5th July 1972, Mr, Maxwell

read to certain representatives

of Miller (Messrs. Conway

and other executives) the
proposed text of the letter

which was ultimately sent on 10
the 6th July 1972, and which

to some extent deals with

this matter,

Save as aforesaid the answer
to this question is in the
negative.

On or immediately prior to

the 6th July, 1972, did the
Company or any person on its
behalf believe that the 20
proposed allotment of

4,500,000 shares in Millers

would reduce the proportion

of the shareholding in

Millers by the Plaintiff and
Bulkships?

Yes.,

On or immediately prior to

6th July, 1972 4id the

Company or any person on its 30
behalf believe that the
proposed allotment of

4,500,000 shares would have

the effect of defeating the
take-over offer made by the
Plaintiff and/or facilitating
and/or ensuring the success

of the proposed take~over offer
to be made by Howard Smith?

Howard Smith believed that 40
the proposed allotment would
facilitate the success of

its proposed take-over offer.
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Otherwise, the answer to
this question is in the
negative.

On or prior to 6th July,

1972 did any person on
behalf of the Company have
discussions with any person
on tehalf of Millers relative
to the financial capability
of or arrangements made or
to be made by Howard Smith
and/or to service Howard
smith's take-over offer?

(a) If so:=~

(i) Vhen, where and with
whoa did any
discussion take
place?

(ii) What was the sub-
stance of each such
discussion?

No, except that in a general

way in the discussions referred

to above it was made clear

to Miller that finance was

no problem as far as Howard
omith was concerned.

“hen, at what time, where,
by whom and to whom was the
Share Certificate relating
to the allotment by Millers
of 4,500,000 delivered to
the Conmpany?

At noon on the 6th July 1972,
the share certificate was
delivered to the said Mr.
llaxwell by the said Mr.
Conway at Millers office in
exchange for Howard Smith's
said cheque.

Plaintiffs
sxhibits

Exnibit TN

Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleun ILtd.
to Howard Smith
Ltd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, I and
Jd and verifying
affidavit

31lst August
1972.
(continued)
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Interrogatories
gset by Ampol
Petroleun Ltd.
to Howard Smith
Itd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, I and
J and verifying
affidavit

31st August

1972'
(continued)
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When was the Company or any
person on its behalf first
made aware of the meeting of
directors of Millers to be
held on 6th July, 19727

On the 4th July 1972,

In what manner, and by whom

was the Company or any such
person made so aware and to

whom was such communication 10
made?

At the meeting of the 4th
July 1972 between representa=
tives of NMiller and Howard
Smith referred to above it
was orally stated by Mr.
Taylor that a meeting of the
Miller board would be held

on the 6th July, 1972.

When, in what manner and by 20
whom was the Company or any
person its behalf made aware

that the resolutions pertain-

ing to the allotment of the
4,500,000 shares and the

execution of the written

agreement had been passed at

the meeting of directors of
Millers on 6th July, 1972?

At noon on the 6th July 1972, 30
orally by the said Mr. Conway
to the said Mr. Maxwell.

To whom was such communica-—
tion made?

Mr. Maxwell.

Does the Company admit the
existence and accuracy of
a typed memorandum dated 5th
July 1972 (being Annexure A.)
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Howard Smith adanits the
existence of the memoranduna
but does not adnit its
accuracye.

t/nen, by whom and on whose
instructions was Annexure A
vrepared?

Cn the 5th July 1972 by Mr.
Ilaxwell of his own motion.

To whom was Annexure A
presented, shown or
distributed?

To an informal gathering of
certain directors and
executives of Howard Sinith
which took place on the 5th
July 1972,

ijags Amnexure A considered
at any meeting of Directors
of the Coupany and if so,
when and where was such
neeting held?

(2) If not, who on behalf

of the Company considered

Amnexure AT,

To an informal gathering of
certain directors and
executives of Howard Saith
which took place on the 5th
July 1972. The directors
and executives of the board

meeting were /. Howard Saith

(Chnairman of Howard Swuith)
V.J. Trotter (Director)

N.T. Griffin (General llanacer)

J.G. DZvans (Deputy General
Manager) and T. Haxwell
(Secretary).

Plaiutiffs
Ixhibits

Bxhibit T

Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleuwn ILtd.
to Howard Salth
Itd, and the
answers thereto
together witl
exhibits A,3,C,
D,E, ', G,H, T and
Jd and verifying
affidavit

31st Ausust
1972,
(continued)

On or prior to 5th July, 1572,
did any representative of the
Company have any discussions
or comnunications with any
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Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleum Ltd.
to Howard Smith
Itd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, T and
J and verifying
affidavit

31st August

1972,
(continued)
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44,B.

45.A.

45.B.
(a)(i)

Directors or officers of
Millers relative to the
contents of Annexure A?

(a) If so:=-

(i) When, where, by whom
and with whom did
any such discussion
take place?

(ii) What was the sub-
stance of each such 10
discussion?

There were no discussions or
communications relevant to

the contents of Annexure "A",
although there were discussious
or communications relevant to
matters which are referred to
in Anmexure "AY,

Was any representative of

the Company shown a copy of 20
the Report of Cooper Brothers

and Co. dated 21st June, 1972
relative to the Millers!

assets and shares?

(a) If so:=~

(i) Who saw or was shown
this document, when
and by whom was it
shown or made
available, 30

Yes.,

The Secretary, the said Mr.
Howard Smith and Mr. Trotter
a director of Howard Smith
and the General Manager and
Chief Accountant of Howard
Smith were shown this
document on or about the 22nd
June 1972.
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Exhibite
Does the Company admit the Exhibit NN
existence and accuracy of
the following documents:- Interrogatories
set by Ampol
(a) Memorandum to General Petroleun Ltd.
Manager of the Company to Howard Smith
dated 20th June, Itd. and the
1972 (Annexure B). enswers thereto
together with
(b) Company Review of Howard exhibits 4,B,C,
Smith compiled and pub- D,E,F,G,H, T and
lished by the Sydney J and verifyinz
Stock Exchange Limited affidavit
Research and Statistical
Bureau, S183 (Armexure C.) iégg.August
(continued)

Howard Smith admits the
existence of these documents,
but does not admit their

Aaccuracy.

Does the Company admit the
receipt and/or despath of
the following documents on
or about the date which each
such document bears:-

(a) Receipt of letter dated
7th July, 1972 from the
Sydney Stock Exchange
Limited addressed to the
Company (Annexure D),

(b) Receipt of letter dated
11lth July, 1972 from
the Stock Exchange of
Melbourne Limited
addressed to the
Company (Annexure E).

(c) Receipt of letter dated
11th July, 1972 from
the Sydney Stock Exchange
Limited addressed to the
Company (Annexure F).

(d) Despatch of letter dated
12th July, 1972 from the
Company to the Chairman,
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Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleun Ltd.
o Howard Smith
Ltd. and the
answers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,C,
D,E,F,G,H, I and
J and verifying
affidavit

31st August
1972.
(continued)
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Sydney Stock Exchange
Iimited (Annexure G).

(e) Receipt of letter dated
12th .July, 1972 from
the Sydney Stock Exchange
Limited addressed to the
Company (Annexure H).

(f) Despatch of letter dated
22nd June, 1972 from the
Company to the Chairman 10
of Directors of Millers
(Annexure J).

(g) Receipt of letter dated
22nd June, 1972 from the
Chairman of Directors of
Millers to the Company
(Annexure K).

(h) Despatch of:-

(i) Letter of application
from the Company to 20
Millers dated 6th

g?ly, 1972 (Annexure

(ii) Letter re proposal
for allotment from the
Company to Millers
dated 6th July, 1972
(Annexure M),

(iii) Document headed Deed
of Undertaking dated 30
6th July, 1972
(Annexure N).

(i) Despatch of 10th
Schedule, Part A stabtement
to Millers and accompany-
ing documents dated 18th
g?ly, 1972. (Annexure

Yes,



48,4,

48,B.

49.4A.

4.5,

Filed:

1439.

Does the Clompany adnit that

on and prior to 6th July,

1972 it was aware or believed
that in the circumstances

then existing, the allotment
to the Company by Millers of
4,500,000 shares in its
capital would constitute a
breach by ifillers of the
Official Listing Requirements
znd expose that latter
company's shares to the risk
of being delisted or suspended
from tradingz on the Associated
Stock Exchanges?

Howard 3:aith adaits that on
and prior to the date in
question it thousht there
was a risk that the ililler
shares would be delisted if
the allotment was made,

If it was so aware or 4id so
believe, then for what
reasons and purposes Gid the
Company proceed with its
application for the
allotient?

In order to obtain the
shares.

J.R.Kerrigan
Solicitor for thirteenth
detfendant

1st dzy of Sevnteaber, 1972

Plaintiffs
Txhibits

E::hiibit NIT

Interrogatories
set by Ampol
Petroleuwn Ltd.
to Howard Smith
Itd. and the
ansviers thereto
together with
exhibits A,B,7,
D,5,I"yG,H, I and
J and verifying
affidavit

3ist August
1972,
(continued)
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AFFIDAVIT

Verifying answers to interrogatories 3lst
Augzust 1972.

On the 31st day of August, 1972.

I Thomas Maxwell of 43 Carrington Road,
Wahroonza, New South wWales, Secretary of
Howard Smith Limited, the Thirteenth Defendant
say on oathi-

1. I am the Secretary of the Thirteenth
Defendant and am authorised to make this
affidavit on its behalf.

2. The answers comprised in 2(a)(i)(ii)(aa),
5, 6, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21,
22, 29, 32, 33, 34, 44, 46, 48, 49 of the
within Answer to Interrogatories of the
thirteenth defendant are true to the best
of my knowledge information and belief,
such Answers being based on iy enquiries
of officers of the thirteentn defendant.

3. The answers comprised in 1, 2, 2(a)(ii)
(bb)(ce), 3, 4, 7, &, 10, 12, 18, 19, 22,
23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 35, 37,
38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 47, are
within my own knowledge true.

SVORN at Sydney g

before ue: )

A Justice of the Peace
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EXHIBIT 'A!

To Answers to Interrogatories of 31st
August 1972 set bg Ampol Petroleum Ltd.
to Howard Smith Ltd.

HOWARD SMITH LIMITED

Minutes of Directors' Meeting Wecdnesday
2lst June, 1972.

PRESENT & Mr. W. Howard-Smith in the Chair
Mr. W.J. Trotter

Mr. H.G. Thornthwaite and
Dr. R.W, Harman were:.absent
with consent.

IN ATTENDANCE: General Manager, Secretary and
Chief Accountant.

R.W. MILLER (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

It was rcsolved that as soon as the necessary
documcntation can be prepared an offer

should be made to acquire all of the issued
shares of R.W. Miller (Holdings) Limited.

The offer will be on the alternative bases

of =

two ordinary #1.00 shares of Howard Smith
Limited issued as fully paid plus $6.00
in cash for eve five shares of R.W.
Miller (Holdings) Limited.

OR @2.50 in cash for each share of R.W.
Miller (Holdings) Limited.

It was decided that a letter be forwarded
tomorrow morning, 22nd June, to the Chairman
of Directors of R.W. Miller (Holdings) Limited
informing him of the Company's intention.

The Chairman will obtain the concurrence of
Mr. H.G. Thornthwaite who is in England, by
telephonc tonight, and will speak to Dr. R.VW.
Harmen who is at present in hospital, as
soon as his condition permits.

SIGNED AS A CORRECT RECORD

W. Howard Smith
Chairman
1lth July 1972

Pleintiffs
Exhibits
Exhibit 'A!

to answers to
interrogatories
of 31st August
1972 set by
Ampol Petroleum
Ltd. to Howard
Smith Ltd.
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HOWARD SMITH LIMITED

Minutes of Directors' Meeting Thursday
6th July, 1972.

PRESENT: Mr. W. Howard-Smith in the Chair

Mr. W.Jd. Trotter

Mr. H.G. Thornthwaite and
Dr. R.W. Harman were absent with
consent.

IN ATTENDANCE: General Manager and Seccretary

ReW. MILLER (HOLDINGS) LIMITED. 10

It was resolved that an application should be
lodged for the issue of 4,500,000 ordinary &1
shares in the capital of R.W. Miller (Holdings)
Limited at a premium of $l.30 per share.
Payment is to be made as follows :

' 23 cents being 10 cents capital and 13
cents premium per share on application
and the balance of $2.07 being 90 cents
capital and #1.17 premium per share on
30th September, 1972, or earlier at the 20
option of Howard Smith Limited.

It was resolved that the common seal of the
Company should be affixed to the application
and this was accordingly done.

A deed between Howard Smith Iimited and

R.W. Miller (Holdings) Limited relating to

the above-mentioned share issue was tabled.

It was resolved that the common scal of the

Company be affixed to the deed and this was
accordingly done. 30

SIGNED AS A CORRECT RECORD

W. Howard Smith
Chairman
1lth dJuly 1972

This is the Annexure marked 'A' referred to in
the Affidavit of Thomas Maxwell.
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EXHIBIT "B"

to answers to interrogatories
of 31lst August 1972

Plaintiffs
Bxiibits

?

20 Junc 1972 to apswers to

interrogateries
of 3lst August
1972 set by
Ampol Petroleum
Itd. to Howard
Suith 1td.

M., "AMANDA MILLER"

Estimated operating costs included in the Time Charter

'/} Party
/i(v‘,'l't,
/;'w-“/r:’é -%,';
é(/c 400(79 Seagoing Wages gl 600.000 - b
75» (m,i Insurance including P & I ;‘?«";'- Cr B 200,000 (6
"0 . . L LY dd ,
,c, Ny Victualling 40,000 - 2.1
qu & 5 Stores 100,000 , 3¢3
¢ Radio Officers Salary, A.W.A. Hire, ,
Traffic 30,000 Q1
9 73790 @ Other Disbursements 50,000 - 192,
32.}72{ General repairs and annual overhaul 300,000 qcq
) 2 Affiliation Fees 10,000 - 20
;EEO Head Office expenses — 35,000 16t
vl aiee ) 1,365,000 i
J ’ ’ J f { i
504 !4 ", (/5/0.60 _ vt
tp 2 15 ( re ——
84 I cmpron:
;3c5’ 360
J— (1) Secagoing wages and insurances escalate as and
iy “:’f.-» j% when they occur. e e d gl ce o
A
",,’5 7/77 (2) All other costs (amounting to $565,000 per annum/
escalate in accordance with the guarterly
variations of the Consumer.Brice Index
(/5 26% L otC? :_g
fReF 15T o ssasacol < b8
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EXHTBIT "C* "‘/"“/‘,’,”;’ /" :".t\\
to answers to interrogatories /7. : =
of 3lst August 1972 Plaintiffs
Exidibits
T Extdbdt *C*
[ R.W. MILLER GROUP to answers to
Rt interrogatories
of Jlst August
1972 set by

PROFIT I‘ORI}CAST FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDING Itd. to Boward

PT—""30%WH_JUNE_1972 Sedth Ltd.
Coal Operations $ 156,334
Shipping " 2,034,535
Hotel " 1,169,537
Sundry " Crita T 64,695
i/.
/" PP A le o
c/ $3,425,101

\
1
J

Iess Administrative Expenr~—2s
being excess of Exnendi’

\
Y
A
1
|
TN s i

. - T [ 4
‘g, S over Incolne Lol iz, 1,315,188
. . T
Vol ] “Forecast Profit $2,109,913
™ b (Before Tax)
.#7! A .~f.-’ﬁ':' .
. o LA M . “.x'. o g . k]
(/ ; et L Lo e 12850 yo'P 7iy = fyyeco (5
0 iy 6l o
sl e faEET

e

This is the Annexure miarked "C" seferred 4o in the Affidavit of

Thomas Maxwell
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EXHIBIT *D"

to answers to interrogatories
of 31st August 1972

LML LR GROUE

RS SUL AN A o L Plaintiffs Ex
e e Exhibits

DTS GL FINED ADITE
Exhibvit "D"

to answers to
interrogatories
~=22 1972 set by
8 Ampol Petroleum
Itd. to Howard
Smith Ltd.

AS AT 3150 DHODMPER, 1971

FREEHOLD LAND & BUILDINGS

Enginecering Works - Balmain - ¢ 181,203
Residences < I 165,328
Hastings - Victoria 3,516
Carrington Expert Coal Depot b G 192,124
Wallsend Borehcole Colliery 10,546
Northern Colliery 39,177
Maitland Colliery 1,507
Millfield Colliery 43,050
Wharf -~ Balnoin 22,725

-

less provision for
depreication
21,021

Collieryv Development etc. 414,571
less amounts written off 99,34

315,232

SUB TOTAL - COAL & SHTIPPING 978,705

" .
4 '

. B . Er P L ™
Wine & Spilrit Warchouse fovedn®

Hotel Freehold Propouriies 9,737,52

% - . P .‘C(’.“-;a;»,'r;
: Hotel Development Sitces ;0.0-% %00 3° &

Cther Propeities 61,01

TOTAL 11,167,056
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1846/7. Plaintifts
Rehibits
EXHIBIT “E" o
to answers to interrogatories Rahiibit
of 31lst August 1972 to anmwers te
intepregatories
of st August
1972 st by
LEASEHOLD_LARD & BUTLDINGS: mpol Petrelemn
4. to Noward
COST WRISPEN BOOK Smith
OFF VALUE Itde
Hexham Coal Loader 238,104 238,104 -
Blackwattle Bay Wharf 153,510 149,127 4,383
Blackwattle Bay Silos - - -
Office Improvements 58,246 46,545 11,701
Wagon Repair Shop 3,755 3,755 -
Wallsend Colliery 35,505 35,505 -
Melbourne Coal Depot 22,254 14,352 7,902
Maitland Collicry 4,022 2,933 1,089
Norihern Colliery 24,539 24,539 -
Sub total - Coal &
Shipping 539,935 514,860 25,075
Grand Hotel - Wollongong _ 55,000 - 55,000
Total |  $594,935 514,860 80,075
PLANT , MACHINERY ETC.
SRR o)
PR el S COST DEPRECIATION BOOK
3,.@ el T A s PROVISION VALUE
. 19 e B IJ‘./:'.J 14742, )) - —_—
s "~ Colliery Plant etc. 7,936,492 2,436,577 5,499,915
~ Colliery Road Transport 275,759 256,288 19,471
Coal Wagons 94,754 86,574 8,180
Coal Depot Road
{ ~p¥, . Transport 422,003 367,814 54,189
o Ky
gl UBE=" v yvois sLisa Miller® &
‘ okl ade "Rickie Miller" 747,035 166,950 580,085
Carrington Depct Plant 109,070 256,950 82,120
M.T.'s "Millers McArthur" :
~_ & "R.W. Miller" 2,196,202 1,600,793 595, 409
Engircering Plant etc. 233,277 114,952 118,325
M.T. "Robert Millex" 812,524 ~ 812,594
M.T. "Amanda Millex"| 7,578,868 |/’ 227,164 7,351,704
Coal Depots N.S.W. .
Vic. & S.A. 572,789 538,599 34,190
Furniture, Fittings
etc. 112,183 53,081 £9,102
Motor Cars 125,851 87,970 37,881
Amenities etc. 44,129 25,2385 | 18,744
Sub teotal - Coal %
Shipping 21,261,006 5,989,097 15,271,909
Hotels 2,429,001 1,559,176 2,259,525
5 $25,Gh0,007 | 7,550,573 | 57,531, 434
/“” "
. )' - . v
$ ! /)’”r:’—.f_’ff""
R sl M / e .
},t T -, ) “. N ..‘.
- d i . [ '
This ia 1]1; ATTRKUTE 10 et orelerved ey thel AP e .



EXHIBIT "F"
to answers to interrogatories

of 31st August 1972 1448,
R.W. MILLER GROUP Plaintiffs
Exhibits
MAJOR_ADDITIONS TO, AND_SALES OF, Exhibit I
FIXED ASSETS SINCE 3)st DECEMBER, 1971 to answers to
interrogatories
of st August
Cost 1972 set by
$ Ampol Petrolewm
Itd. to Howard
dditions Sedth Ltd,
M.T. "Amanda Miller" 2,958,391
M.T. "Robert Miller" 2,020,740
$4,979,131
Sales
Sale Price Bookﬁvg;ue
$ $
Balmain Residence 32,000 24,597
William Hotel 205,000 210,483
Bexley Nortn Hotel 940,020 446,861
Albion Hotel 500,000 320,377
Manly Vale Hotel 975, 000 873,305
Richmond Hotel 158, 200 149,523
Palm Beach Residerce - ____50,000 55,373
$2,860, 200 $2,080,51¢°
l, e i S — ——
This is the Anncoyure warked "0 redecred to in the A7 7ldavit of

N 3 .
Thomas Ma»well e :
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191
,112
+922,581

10

260,440

20

165,020

+O71,082
140,03
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EXHIBIT 'G!'

TO ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES OF 21st AUGUST 1972

of Thomas Maxwell

R.W. MILLER GROUP

Details of Borrowing as at 16th June 1972

SECURED
Bank of New South Wales 2
Term Loan Account 81% 1,711,112
Maxdimum Overdraft Limit 73% 1,873,000
Hambrog Bank Limited
Secured by Mortgage on 7
M.T. “"Amanda Miller" 6,632,855
Davig & Penney Pty. Limited
Secured by Mortgage on
Hotel Development Site 74700
City Mutusl Life Assurance Society Limited 8%
Secured by Mortgage on
North St. Marys Hotel 230,400
Tricontinental Corporation Ltd. 8
Secured by Mortgage on
two hotel properties 1,750,000
Mitsui & Co, Limited 7%
Secured by Mortgage on
E1 Rancho Hotel 900,000
Bank holds 5/6
UNSECURED other hotels
Sundry short term borrowings 891,900
X ng) 997,967
b - ]

NOTE:

Plaintiffs
Exhibits
Exhibit 'G!

to answers to
interrogatories
of 31st August
1972 set by
Ampol Petroleunm
Ltd. to Howard
Smith Ltd,
(continued)

Arrangements will possibly be finalised in June 1972 to
borrow a further £3,000,000 to discharge some short term

borrowings, and to meet stage progress payments on
construction of M.T. "Robert Miller".
from C'wealth Super Board - 15 years

(To pay C'wealth Govt. in part) P

This statement does not include undebtedness to Govt.

a/c Robt.

At present date $6.25 million (up to 75% steel fabrication)—Miller

Still to go = Launch £1.85 m.
Dely. #£1.85 m.

Hambros #M 7.4 = available hand-over of vessel 4% over B/rate.



Plaintiffs
Exhibits
Exhipit °*H'

to answers to
interrogatories
of 31st August
1972 set by
Ampol Petroleum
Ltd. to Howard
Smith Ltd.
(continued)

1450.

EXHIBIT ‘H!

TO ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES OF 31st AUGUST 1972

R.W. MILLER GROUP

DEFERRED LOANS DUE TO SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
as at 31st May, 1972

g
Eastern Suburbs Leagues Club Itd.83% 1,919,912 mortgage
Other Loans 8-93% 796,573
Total of Principal Due £2,716,485
NOTE 10

(1) Loan to Eastern Suburbs Leagues Club Ltd.
reducible by principal repayments of
#£150,000 per annum.

Balance of Principal outstanding repayable
in October 1977.

This is the Annexure marked 'H' referred to
in the Affidavit of Thomas Maxwell.
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EXHIBIT 'I!

R.W. MILLER GROUP

SCHEDULE OF FREEHOLD HOTEL PROPERTIES AS AT 30TH AUGUST 1971

Albion

Allawah

Bexley North
Blacktown

Brighton M

El Rancho M
Engadine

Fairfield

Family

Highway

Kingswood

Manly Vale
Marayong

Mount Druitt
Narwas

North S8t. Marys WM
Oak Flats
Oceanic Coogee
Prospect

Riverwood

Sefton

Sundovner (Punchbowl)
Sylvania M

Hume

Merryfield

Oxford

Rose, Shamrock Thistle
William

Richmond
9)

Development Liand
Wollongong Land
Warriswood Land
Dapto Land

Kambla Grange Land
Cambridge Park Land

Total Hotel Properties

Land & Buildings

Independent Book

Valuation Value
247 , 500 U P4
240,000 413,718
5%2,000 276,921
502,000 557,754
910,000 908,101
1,100,000 740,705
300,000 243,422
481,500 338,947
475,000 518,285
486,000 504,137
180,000 157,361
900,000 667,103
261,500 199,298
226, 500 135,942
505,000 196,838
537,000 398,537
300,000 242,05%
838,000 744,827
407,000 482,152
495,000 407,248
352,000 292,965
676,000 402,386
1,550,000 849,213
539,000 326,573
130,000 81,714
150,000 144,288
160,000 175,070
185,000 188,946
100,000 139,553
13,868,000 10,299,371
250,000 143,478
242,500 114,800
60,000 38,180
20,000 39,368
18,000 23262
640, 500 341,091
14, 508, 500 10,640,462

Plant Total Independent
Furniture Book Valuation
& Fittings Value
at Deprec. Basis
Value
27,401 272,135 450,000
33,857 447,575 375,000
160,150 427,071 725,000
116,688 44,472 600,000
179,021 1,047,122 1,400,000
227,198 967,90% 1,350,000
33,894 277,316 390,000
55,394 394,341 640,000
65,909 384,194 975,000
48,100 352,287 580,000
13,950 171,811 250,000
193,644 860, 747 850,000
30,740 230,038 290,000
40,357 176,299 480,000
62,878 260,716 625,000
162,088 560,617 600,000
95,110 537,163 400,000
181,655 926,482 950,000
80,740 482,892 500,000
40,050 447,298 600,000
58,920 351,895 500,000
70,221 472,607 800,000
139,968 989,181 1,550,000
29,365 355,938 800,000
3,247 85,061 160,000
17,224 161,512 120,000
9,460 184,530 142,000
18,711 207,657 205,000
2, 340 141,893 125,000
2,159,382 12,458,753 17,522,000
- 143,478 250,000
- 114,800 242,500
- 38,180 60,000
- %9, 368 72,000
= 5,265 18,000
- 241,091 642,500
2,159,382 12,799,844 18,164,500

This is the Annexure marked 'I' referred to in the Affidavit of Thomas lMaxwell.

500

525
940

390

280
900

Plaintiffs
Exhibits
Exhibit 'I!
to answers to
interrogatories
of 31st August
1972. set by
Ampol Petroleum
ILtd. to Howard
Smith Ltd.
(continued)
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Plaintiffs
Exhibits
EXHIBIT ‘J' ExEIEIT g
TO ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES OF 3lst AUGUST 1972 to the answers to
- interrogatories
of 31lst August
R.W. MILLER GROUP 1975 set by
Details of Borrowing as at 16th June, 1972 ﬁg?l tgeﬁﬁﬁiﬁ;{m
Smith Ltd.
SECURED 2 (continued)
Bank of New South Wales
Term Loan Account 8% 1,711,112
Maxdmum Overdraft Limit 73% 1,873,000

Hasmbros Bank Limited

Secured by Mortgage on
M.T. "AMANDA MILLER" % 6,633,855

Davis & Pennev Pty. lLimited

Secured by Mortgage on
Hotel Development Site 7,700

City Mutual Life Assurance Society Idimited

Secured by Mortgage on
North St. Marys Hotel 81 230,400

Tricontinental Corporation ILtd.

Secured by Mortgage on 83%
two hotel properties Bills 12 mths. 1,750,000

Mitsui & Co. Limited
Secured by Mortgage on

El Rancho Hotel 7% 900,000
UNSECURED
Sundry short term borrowings 891,900
£13,997,967
NOTE

Arrangements will possibly be finalised in June 1972
to borrow a further $3,000,000 to discharge some short
term borrowings, and to meet stage progress psyments
on construction of M.T. "Robert Miller". C'wealth Supcrannuation Board

This is the Annexure marked 'J!' referred to in the
Affidavit of Thomas Maxwell



Pleintiffs
Exhibits

This is the
annexure marked
A referred to

in interrogsastory
40A at page 14734
of the answers to
interrogatories
of 31st August
1972 set by
Ampol Petroleum
Ltd. to Howard
Smith ILtd.
(continued)

1453,

THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED A REFERRED TO IN
THE INTERROGATORY 40A AT PAGE OF THE
ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES OF 31st AUGUST 1972

5th July, 1972
R.W. MILLER (HOLDINGS) LTD,

On 24th May, Ampol Petroleum lodged a Notice
of Intention to make a takeover offer for all of
the shares of R.W. Miller (Holdings) Ltd. of
g2.27 cash.

Howard Smith Limited on 22nd June, informed 10
R.W. Miller that it intended making a takeover
offer for all of Millers 9,000,786 ¥l shares.

On 27th June Ampol and Bulkships, who together
control S54.9% of Millers capital announced that
they would act Jjointly in relation to the future
operations of Millers and would not accept the
Howard Smith bid.

Howard Smith is now considering applying to
the Miller Board for an allotment of 3,000,000
shares at a price of 2 per share which would 20
give Howard Smith 25% in the enlarged capital
of Miller. Howard Smith's application would be
subject to the Miller Board entering into a
contract which would provide that :-

1l. Tge allotment would be made on 6th July,
1972.

2. Howard Smith would proceed with its offer
to acquire sll the shares of Millers,
unless a new bid is made by Ampol or some
other party. 30

3. Millers would agree not to allot any
further shares until Howard Smith withdrew
its bid.

4, Millers would not dispose of any assets,
enterinto any financisl commitments or
enter into any contracts until Howard
Smith declares its offer to be unconditional
or withdrew its offer.

5. Millers will not declare or pay any dividend
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1454,

or bonus or make any other distribution
of its profits or assets until Howard
Smith declares its offer to be
unconditional or withdraws its offer.

The terms of the placement would be either -

(a) 10 cents per share payable on application
with the balance of $1.90 representing
capital and premium to be paid on a date
to be fixed or at the discretion of the
Miller Board, or

(b) $2.00 per share payable in full on
epplication.

If the placement is made the following would
be the position - SUBJECT TO THE AMPOL/BULKSHIPS
shareholding remaining as indicated :-

Shares %
AMPOL 2,681,641 22.35
BULKSHIPS 2,500,000 20.83
MINORITY 3,819,145 31.82
HOWARD SMITH _ 3,000,000 25.00
12,000,786 100%

and Howard Smith would require acceptances from
minority shareholders to the extent of something
over 3,000,390 shares to give it control.

Once Howard Smith received the placement
it would be committed to acquiring sufficient
of the minority shares to protect its allotment.
Ampol could increase its bid and so force Howard
Smith up - but if at any time the going became
too tough, Howard Smith could itself accept the
Ampol revised bid. If on the other hand Ampol
restricted its new bid to shareholders other
than Howard Smith, we could usec the same tactics
and direct our revised bid to the minority
shareholders only. The contest between Howard
Smith and Ampol would then be confined to the
minority shares.

Another possibility which has to be faced
is that when a share placement is made Bulkships
may try to buy sufficient shares - 819,000 - in
the market to effectively prevent us from getting
the 50% + holding.

Plaintiffs
Exhibits

This is the
annexure marked
A referred to

in interrogatory
40A at page 1434
of the answers to
interrogatories
of 21st August
1972 set by
Ampol Petroleum
Itd. to Howard
Smith Ltd.
(continued)
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Exhibits

This is the
annexure narked
A referred to

in interrogato
40A at page l4§Z
of the answers to
interrogatories
of 31lst August
1972 set by
Ampol Petroleun
Ltd. to Howard
Srith Ltd.
(continued)

This is the
snnexure B
referred to in
interrogatory
4eA at page 1437
of the answers to
interrogatories
of 31lst August
1972 set by
Ampol Petroleum
Ltd. to Howard
Smith Ltd.
(continued)

1455,

The Miller Board will meet on Thursday
morning 6th July and Mr. Taylor wants a letter
from us before the Board applying for the shares
and, to place him and his colleagues in a better
position to deal with the enquiries he has made
over the past weeks of Ampol.

THIS IS THE ANNEXURE B REFERRED T0O IN INTERROGATORY
46A AT PAGE 1437 OF THE ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES
OF 31st AUGUST 1972

20/6/1972 10
Memo General Manager.

Discussions were held with Millers executives
on 19th and 20th June to investigate the value
of their company as a takeover proposition. The
Board members present were most co-operative
and supplied us with all information requested
without demur. The charter and Term Loan conditions
applying to the 2 Large Crude Tankers were most
enlightening.

We have also had the benefit of an independent 20
valuation and profit projection prepared by
Mr. John Goddard of Cooper Bros. & Co. which
supports our opinion that Millers is attractive
within a price range £2/50 to £3/00 per R.W.
Miller ordinary $1.00 share.

Millers "before tax" profit for 1972 is
estimated $2,109,000 an increase of Z763,000
over the 1971 all time low of #1,343,000 before
tax. The increase is principally due to the
inclusion this year of 10 months trading for 30
Amsnda Miller. Based on a final estimated cost
of #10.5 m. this vessel has an annual cash flow
of around $2.2 m. dollars (i.e. 20.72% on actual
cost) made up $1,551,000 capital charge and
#631,000 depreciation. For the vessels 10 months
grgding profit estimate has been calculated as

ollows =
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1456, Plaintirfs

Exhibits
Earning %% of g2.2 - 1,830,000 This is the
10 annexure B )
Less Dpn. 75 of #631,000 = 530,000 referred to in
—— interrogatory
1,300,000 46A at page 1437
Less Hambros Bank Int. ggtzhe aniwe;s to
10 months 420,000 STTOgalorles
— of 3lst August
Est. net (before tax) g 880,000 1972 set by

Ampol Petroleum
Ltd. to Howard
Smith Ltd.
(continued)

By the time "Robert Miller" commences
operations in August 1973 Millers will have a
Loan indebtedness of around #21 million dollars
to be repaid out of cash flows from the two
vessels as follows :-

Amanda Miller 2,182,000 per annum
Robert Miller 2,368,000 per annum

g4,550,000 per annum

Less deduction of loan interest and tax at
that time Millers financial structure will be
fairly heavily geared in that asset values will
total #44.3 m. which will have been partly
financed to the extent of $21.4 million out of
Loan Funds.

The cash flow on the two ships alone is
sufficient to repay the loans over a 10 yaar
period prescribed.

In determining the price and method of pay-
ment in making a takeover offer, the company has
to choose between two extremes.

(1) Making full use of our share premium
by maximising the H.S.Ltd. share content in an
exchange of H.S. shares for Millers shares.
Whilst this would reduce the cash pay-out, H.S.
issued capital would increase substantially with
a possible build-up of large single shareholdings
Which would be regarded unfavourably.

(2) Paying outright cash, similar to Ampol,
for all the issued shares of Miller; at $2.50
per share this would cost $22,501,965. This would
it is felt, result in too heavy a loan "gearing"
ratio, which when coupled with Millers borrowings
would inhibit our ability to seek further loan
funds for future development.
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Exhibits

Thas 1s the
annexure B
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interrogatory
46A at page 1437
of the answers to
interrogatories
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1972 set by
Ampol Petroleum
Itd. to Howard
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1457.

It is considered the company could go mid-way
between these two extremes and proposal "B" on
the attached statement of varying proposals might
be regarded as reasonable. The proposal envisages
the sale of say 500,000 B.H.P. shares (or slightly
less) to reduce the loan content and a lower
alternative outright cash offer is suggested.

The proposal is to

(a) offer & H.S.Itd. share = 1.52

plus ié cash

(=]
O

10

.8

n
n

for each Miller share or alternatively -~
(b) The sum of 2.50 for each Miller shars.

The Company's cash requirements under either
alternative may be expressed as follows :=

(A) Assuming all Miller shareholders take cash
9,000,786 shares @ 2/50 ea = g22,500,000

Less sale 500,000 B.H.P.@ 14.
14,00

Cash required

7,000,000
#15, 500,000 20

(B) Assuming all Miller shareholders take
share offer

9,000,786 shares @ 1/30 ea = 11,700,000
LeSS Sale SO0,000 B.H.P. = 7,000,000
4,700,000

Cash required

Plus issue of 3,600,314 H.S.Ltd. ordinary shares
increasing H.S. paid capital by 25.28% and 15%
dividend commitment by $540,046.

(C) Assuming Millers sharcholders are equally
divided on acceptance of either cash or %0
share + cash offer the position would be
as follows :=

Cash requirement #10.1 million

Share issue 1,800,157 i.e. 12.64% increase
in H,S. capital

Dividend commitment @ 15% g270,003
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1458,

As interest on Loan Raising is allowable as
tax deduction, Trading Income would have to be
channelled fromMillers to H.S.Ltd. to offset
this charge.

Immediately our offer is announced we should
approach 3 Brokers,. Wares Potters & Goodes for
independent quotes on cost of floating private
term dcbenture issue. I understand Goode is
very competitive in this field. Later when
requirements are known, we can approach our
Bankers for bridging finance until the issue
is finalised, this taking usually 6/8 weeks.

The London based Merchant Bankers appear to
be a bit expensive for finance which H.S. could
easily acquire from Australian institutions.

Sgd.

Plaintiffs
Exhibits

This is the
annexure B
referred to in
interrogatory
46A at page 1437
of the answers to
interrogatories
of 31st August
1972 set by
Ampol Petroleunm
Ltd. to Howard
Smith Ltd.
(continued)
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COMPARISON OF VARIOUS METHODS OF FINANCING

(A) 1 H.S,LTD. SHARE + $8.75 CASH
FOR EVERY 5 MILLERS

1/5 = J76 1] @ Val. 3.80 = 3.80
Cash 1l.75 Cash 8.75
2.51 12.55

+ 5 = Value per Miller 2.51 p. share
COMPANY COOST

Share issue 1,800,157
Cash Cost 15,751,376
Share Premium 5,040,440

$22,591,973

+ 9,000,786 = #2.51 per Miller share

Outright Cash Purchase AT 2.50 g22,501,965

1459.

1 H.6.LTD + 10.00 CASH

FOR EVERY 5 IMILLERS

1/5 = .76 l@ Val. 3,80 =
Cash 2.00 Cash
2.76

+ 5 Millers = 2.76 per share

Shere issue 1,800,157
Cash Cost 18,001,572
Share Premium _ 5,040,440

24,842,169

= 2.76 pcr share

AT 2.75 24,752,161

|

O

]

o
oo

1%.80

(B) 2 H.S.LTD. SHARES + 6.50 CASH
FOR EVERY 5 MILLERS

2/5 = 1.52 2 @ 5.80 = 7-60
Cash 1,30 Cash £.50
2.82 14.10
+ 5 = #2.82 per Millers
COMPANY COST
Share issue 3,600,314
Cash Cost 11,701,022
Shere Prcmium 10,080,879
£25,%82,215
M. Capital + 9,000,786 = g£2.82 pcr M. share

Outright Cash AT 2,50 g22,501,965

2 H.5.ITD, + 7.50 CASH

FOR EVERY 5 MILLERS

2/5 = 1.52 2 @ 3.80 = 7.60
Cash 1.50 Cash 2:20
Z2.02 15.10

+ 5 = 2.02 per Miller

Share issue 3,600,314
Cash Cost 1%,501,179
Shere Premium 10,080,879

27,182,372

= $3.02 per M. share

(C) 3 H.S. SHARES + 2.75 Cash
FOR EVERY 5 MILLERS

3 H.5. IID. + 3.75

FOR EVERY 5 MILLERS

3/5 = 2.28 2 @ %.80 = 11.40 2/5 = 2.28 %2 @ 3.80 = 11.40
Cash _.55 Cash _2.75 Cash _.75 Cash _3.75
2.8 14.15 .03 15.1

+ 5 = 2.83 per Miller + 5 = 3.03 per M. share
Share issue 5,400,471 Sharc issuc 5,400,471
Cash Cost 4,950,432 Cash cost 6,750,589
Share Premium 15,121,319 Sharc Premium 15,121,319

25,472,222 27,272,379

+ 9,000,786 = 2.83 per M. Sharc = 23.0%3 per share

A) Increases H.S. Share Capital by 1,800,157 = 12.64% Divd. =

éBg 1" 1" 1 p 1 X 3 : 600: 514 = 25. 280/2 IXd 1"%6 - 252_8 : 022

(_C) 1 " 1 " 1" 5’400 ‘471 = 57‘93% o n = 810,069

Plaintiifs
Exhibits

This is the
annexure B
referred to in
interrogatory
LoA at page 1437
of the answers to
interrogatories
of 31st August
1972 set by
fmpol Petroleum
Ltd. to Howard
Smith Ltd.
(continued)
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1460.

EXHIBIT OO

INTERROGATORIES SET BY THE PLAINTIFF AMPOL
PETROLEUM LIMITED FOR THE SECOND DEFENDANT
ARCHIBALD NORMAN TAYIOR AND HIS ANSWERS
THERETO DATED 5th SEPTEMBER 1972.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW SOUTH WALES
EQUITY DIVISION

AMPOL PETROLEUM LIMITED Plaintiff

R.W. MILLER (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
& OTHERS Defendants

R.W. MILLER (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
Cross
Claimant

AMPOL PETROLEUM LIMITED, BULKSHIPS

LIMITED AND EMIL HERBERT PETER ABELES
Cross
Defendants

VERIFIED STATEMENT IN ANSWER BY SECOND DEFENDANT
TO INTERROGATORIES OF PLAINTIFF

The sccond defendant answers the plaintiff's
interrogatories specified in notice filed 23rd
August, 1972 as follows :

1l A, Prior to the receipt of the letter of
22nd June, 1972 from Howard Smith, did you have
any communications or conversations with Howard
Smith or any other Director of Millers relative
to Howard Smith or any other company (other
than the Plaintiff) making or notifying a take-
over bid for Millers?

(a) If so :=
(i) Vhen, where and with whom did such
communications or conversations take
place?

(ii) What was the substancc of each such
conversation or communication?

(iii) If any such communications were in
writing, identify the samec.

Plaintiffs
Exhibits
Exhibit 0O
Interrogatories
set by the
Plaintiff Ampol
Petroleum Ltd.
for the 2nd
Defendant
Archibald Norman
Taylor and his
answers thereceto

5th September
1972
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5tk September
1972

(continued)

1461,

B. Yes.

A

ag 16th June, 1972 at 19 Bridge Street, Sydney
with Mr. W. Howard Smith, IMr. Griffin and
Captain J. Evans.

(ii)Therc was discussion of an offer by Howard
Smith Limited to purchase the tankers owned
by R.W. Miller (Holdings)Limited; a rejection;
a possible takeover offer for !Millers by
Howard Smith; the question whether Ampol
Petroleum Limited and Bulkships Limited
were working together in the Ampol takeover
offer.

(iii)No writing.

B)(a)
éig On 20th June, 1972 in Melbourne with IlMr.
Balhorn.

(ii)That a counter offer might be made Dby
Howard Smith.

(iii)No writing.

2A. After the 24th May, 1972 and prior to 22nd
June, 1972 did you or any person on your
behalf have any conversations or communications
with eny other company or companies (other
than the Plaintiff) relative to any such
company or companies making or notifying a
takeover bid for Millers?

(a) If so :=-
(i) When, where and with what company or companies

did such communications or conversations
take place?

(ii)What was the substance of each such conversation

or communication?

(iii)If any such communications were in writing,
identify the same.

B. Not otherwise than as stated in answer to
question 1l.

3A. On or prior to 22nd June, 1972, did you or any
person on your behalf make available or cause

10

20

20
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4 A,

(a)
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B.
30

5 A,
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1462.

to be made available to Howard Smith any
document or documents or the contents of
same relating to the valuation of the
Millers assets and/or shares?

If soi=

(i) When, where, by whom and to whom on
behalf of Howard Smith was any such
document or documents or the contents of
same made available?

(ii) Identify cach such document.
Yes. BSee reply to question 4.

On or prior to 22nd June, 1972 did you or
any person on your behalf furnish any
information to Howard Smith relating to
the valuation of the Millers assets and/or
shares?

If s0 =

(i) When, where, by whom and to whom on
behalf of Howard Smith was any such
information furnished?

(ii) What was the information so furnished?

Yes. I have bcen informed that on 1Sth
June, 1972 oral informstion was given by
lessrs. Koch, Walker, Murphy and Ellis-
Jones as to the financial position of the
Miller group of companies in reply to
questions from Messrs. Maxwell and Miflin
and again on 20th June 1972 by the same
gentlemen together with a representative
of Cooper Brothers & Co. to the same
gentlemen. On 20th June 1972 there were
supplied in writing copy charter party for
M.T. Amanda Miller, particulars of existing
and proposed loans, statcment of amounts of
valuations of hotel properties, details of
hotels s0ld since valuations were made and
gopy draft statement prepared by Cooper
T'0S.

On or prior to 22nd June, 1972 did you or any

person on your behalf procure, encourage or

attempt to procure and encourage Howard Smith

Plaintiffs
Exhibits
Exhibit 00
Interrogatories
set by the
Plaintiff Ampol
Petroleun Ltd.
for the 2nd
Defendent
Archibald Norman
Taylor and his
answers thereto

5th September
1972

(continued)
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(a)

6 A.

(a)

7 A.

(a)

8 A.

(a)

9 A.

1463,

to make its proposed takeover offer?
If 80 :=-

(i) When, where, by whom and to whom on
behalf of Howard Smith was such procurement
or encouragement or attempt made?

Not otherwise than by the discussion referred
to in answer 1 above.

When was the letter of 22nd June, 1972
from Howard Smith received by you or anyone
on your behalf? 10

State the time, place and manner of receipt.

On 22nd June, 1972 at 19 Bridge Strest,
Sydney by hand at a time unknown but
prior to 11 a.m.

When did you first advise any other
Director of Millers of the existence of the
said letter of 22nd June, 1972 from Howard
Smith?

Specify the date and time when and the
Directors to whom such advice was given. 20

On 22nd June, 1972 to P.J. Duncan by telex
11.10 a.m. to K.B. Anderson during the
afternoon, to Lady Miller in the morning,
to R.I. Nicholl in the morning, to Sir.
Peter Abeles through his office in the
morning, to E.D. Cameron in the afternoon,
to F.M. Murphy and W.A. Conway in the
morning.

Prior to 22nd June, 1972 did you advise

any other Director of Millers of the 30
proposed take-over offer to be made by

Howard Smith?

If so :-

(i) When and to whom was such advice given?
No.

Were you or was anyone on your behalf

aware of the contents of the said letter
of 22nd June, 1972 from Howard Smith prior
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(a)

12 A.

15 A.

(a)

1464,

to the receipt of the same?
If so :-

(i) When and how did you or anyone on your
behalf become so aware?

(ii) Who on your behalf became so aware?
No.

When and by whom was the Board meeting of
Millers of 23rd June, 1972 convened?

By me on 20th June, 1972.

Was an agenda for such meeting prepared
and if so, when and by whom and when and
to whom was such agenda despatched?

Yes, on 22nd June, 1972 by the Sccrotary.
The Agcnda was handed to Directors on
23rd June, 1972.

When did you first receive notice of the
Board meeting of Millers to be held on
2%rd June, 19727

20th June, 1972.

On what date and at what time did you
dictate your reply as Chairman of Millers
to Howard Smith acknowledging receipt
of its said lettcr of 22nd June, 19727

22nd June, 1972 in the afternoon.

When and on whose instructions was the
draft Part C statement presented to the
Millers' Board of Directors on 23rd Junc,
1972 preparcd?

Over a period probably betwcen 2nd and
e2nd June, 1972 on my instructions.

Prior to the preparation of the aforesaid
Part C statement, did you discuss with any
other Director of Millers or with Howard
Smith the contents of the said document?

If so :=

Plaintiffs
Exhibits
Exhibit 00
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Plagintiffs
Exhibits
Exhibit 00 (i) When and with whom did these discussions
Interrogatories take place?
gfzigziggeAmpol (@i) What gas the substance of each such
Petroleum Lbtd. discussion:
for the 2nd
Defendant B.  Tes.
éﬁ;&ggaégdﬁgizan (2) (i) At a meeting of the Board on 9th
answers thereto June, 1972.
58h September (ii) That the offer was inadequate.
1972
(continued) 16 A. Was a draft of the letter dated 27th June,
1972 from Millers to its shareholders 10

presented to the Board of Directors of
Millers at the mecting of 23rd June,
19727°

(a) If so :=-
(i) When and on whose instructions was
such draft prepared for presentation at
the said Board meeting?

(v) If not presented:-

(i) When and on whose instructions was the

said letter dated 27th June, 1972 from 20
Millers to its shareholders prepared?
B. Yes.

(a) (i) The draft was prepared on my
instructions between 2nd and 22nd
June, 1972.

(v) Does not apply.

17 A. After the Board meeting of 23rd and prior %o
27th June, 1972 did you discuss the
contents of the said letter of 27th June,
1972 from Millers to its shareholders 20
with any other Director of Millers and/or
with any representative of Howard Smith?

(a) If so :=

(i) When, where and with whom did any such
discussion or discussions take place?
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B.
18 A.

(a)

19 A.

B.
20 A,

(a)

1466.

(ii) What was the substance of each such
discussion?

No.

Did you have any discussions with any
other Dircctor of Millers concerning the
proposed non-recommendation of the
Plaintiff's takeover offer prior to the
Bgarg meeting of Millers on 23rd June,
19727

If so :-

(i) Whon, where and with whom did any such
discussion take place?

(ii) What was the substance of each such
discussion.

Yes.
(a) (i) At a meeting of the Board of

Dircctors on 9th June, 1972 and at
various times between 2nd and 22nd

June with Messrs. Murphy and Conway

at 19 Bridge Streot.

(ii) The reasons for end against the
rccommendation of the takeover
offer.

When did you first become awarc of the
joint statement made by the Chairman of
the Plaintiff and the Chairman of
Bulkships Limited on 27th June, 19727

28th June, 1972.

Did you discuss with any other Dircector of
Millers or with Howard Smith the contents
of the said joint statement?

If 80 :=

(i) When, where snd with whom did you have
such discussion or discussions?

(ii) What was the substance of each such
discussion?

Yes.

Plaintiffs
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(continued)
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14679,

(a) (i) On 28th June, 1972 on the telephone
with Mr. Cameron. On 28th June
with Messrs. Murphy and Conway at
19 Bridge Street. Probably on 28th
June to the best of my recollection
I telephoned Mr. Duncan in Tokyo
end also Mr. Nicholl. With
Mr. Anderson on lst July, 1972.

(ii) The unfairness of the combination
of Ampol and Bulkships seeking
to acquire the tankers owned by
Millers cheaply and for their own
purposes and contrary to the
interests of other shareholders
and whether Howard Smith would now
go ahead with its proposed take—
over offer. In addition, with
Mr. Cameron, discussed the question
of forming a committee of two to
consider with Ampol and Bulkships
and to try and clarify their
intentions with regard to the
future of Millers.

21 A. Is it admitted that between 27th June, 1972
and 6th July, 1972 you had one or more
discussions with Howard Smith relative to
the effect of the said joint announcement
of the Plaintiff upon the proposed takeover
offer of Howard Smith?

(a) If so :-

(i) When and where did cach such discussion
teke place

(ii) What was the substance of each such
discussion?

B. Yese.

(a) (i) 4th July, 1972 at Howard Smith's
office.

(ii) Mr. Howard Smith renewed his offer for
the purchase of the tankers; this
was again refused; Howard Smith then
proposed to apply for an issue of
three million shares in the capital
of R.W. Miller (Holdings) Limited

10

20

30
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at %2 por sharc and I indicatcd that
I felt the Board could not accept
such an application.

22 A. Between the 27th June, 1972 and 6th July,

(a)

2% A.

Bo
24 A,

(a)

1972 did you have any discussions with
any other Director of Millers rclative to
the cffect of the said Joint announcement
upon ghe proposed takeover offer by Howard
Smith

If s0 :=

(i) When and with whom did each such
discussion take place?

(ii) What was the substance of each such
discussion?

(a) (1) & (ii) Yes. See the answer to
question 20.

When and on whose instructions was the

Board meeting of Millers of 6th July,
1972 convened?

On 3rd July, 1972 on my instructions.

Did you or anyone on your behalf advise
Howard Smith of the proposed Board
meeting of IMillers to be held on 6th July,
19722

If so :=

(i) When, by whom and to whom on behalf of
Howard Smith was such advice given?

Yes.

(a) On 4th July, 1972 by Koch to Howard
Smith.

When were you first advised of the Board
mget%ng of Millers to be held on 6th July,
1972

3rd July, 1972.

Plaintiffs
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26 A.

28 A,

B,
29 A,

(a)

B.
30 A.

(a)

(o)

1469,

When, where and by whom was the agenda for
the Board meeting of Millers to be held on
6th July, 1972 prepared?

3rd July, 1972 at 19 Bridge Street, Sydney
by the Secretary.

When was such agenda despatched to the
Directors of Millers?

3rd July, 1972 except to Mr. Balhorn who
I am informed obtained his copy on the
morning of 6th July.

When did you first receive notice of such
Board meeting of 6th July, 19727

3rd July, 1972.

Prior to 6th July, 1972 was there any
discussion by you with any other Director
of Millers and/or with Howard Smith as

to the proposed Agenda for the Board
meeting of Millers on 6th July, 19727

If so =

(i) When, where and with whom did each such
discussion take place?

(ii) What was the substance of each such
discussion? :

No.

Did you notify and instruct the Solicitor
Mr. John Aston to attend the said Board
meeting of the 6th July, 19727

If so i~

(i) When did you so notify or instruct
the said John Aston?

What if any instructions did you give to
the said John Aston in relation to his
attendance at this saild meeting?

Yes.

(a) (1) Sth July, 1972.

10

20

30
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31 A,

(a)

32 A,

(a)

33 A.

(a)

1470,

(v) No specific instructions.

Did you notify and instruct the Defendant
Conway of the proposed Board meeting of
Millers to be held on 6th July, 19727

If so :=

(i) When did you so notify the Defendant
Conway?

(ii) What was the substance of the
notification and instructions given to
the said Defendant Conway?

Yes.
(2) (i) 5th July, 1972.
(b) No specific instructions.

Did you instruct the General Manager of
Millers Mr. Koch to attend the said Board
meeting of the 6th July, 19727

If so0 =

(i) When did you so instruct the said
Mr. Koch?

(ii) What instructions did you give to the
said Mr. Koch?

(iii) What materials, information and
reports did you require the said Mr. Koch
to prepare and/or bring to the said
Board meeting?

No.

Prior to the Board meeting of 6th July, 1972
did you instruct the said John Aston and/or
the Defendant Conway to consider and advise
on the legality of a proposed allotment

of shares to Howard Smith to be discussed

at the meeting of the Board of Millers on
that date?

If so :=

Plaintifis
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35 A.

(a)

B.
36 A.

1471,

(i) When and where did you give such
instructions to one oxr both of thesc
persons?

No.

Did you have any notice or kmnowledge of
the proposed written Agreement prepared
on behalf of Howard Smith prior to the
commencement of the meeting of Directors
of Millers held on 6th July, 19727

If so, when and by what meams did you first 10
obtain such notice or knowledge?

Yese.

(a) At epproximately 9.40 a.m. on 6th
July, 1972 the agreement was delivered
to my office.

Prior to the aforesaid meeting of Directors

of Millers on 6th July, 1972 did you have

any discussions or commurications with

Howard Smith or anyone on its bchalf

relative to the preparation and/or terms 20
of the said proposed written Agreement?

If so =

(i) when, where and with whom on behalf
of Howard Smith did you have such
discussions?

(ii) What was the substance of such
discussions?

No.

At what time on 6th July, 1972 did you first
receive the letter of application and the 30
letter proposing the allotment both dated

6th July, 1972 from Howard Smith together
with the proposed written Agreement?

At approximately 9. 40 a.m. I received the
letter proposing the allotment and the pro-
posed written agreement. I received the
igtger of application at approximately

+15.
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37 A. How were such aforesaid letters and the
proposed written Agreement received by you
and from whom?

B. The first two documents were received
by me from !Mr. Conway who had reccived
them from Mr. Maxwell. The letter of
application was received by Mr. Conway
from Mr. Maxwell.

28 A. When and at what time and from whom did
you receive the cheque for #1,0%5,000.00
drawn by or on behalf of Howard Smith?

B. At spproximately 12.15 p.m. on 6th July
the cheque was received by Mr. Conway at
19 Bridgc Street, Sydney from Mr, Maxwell.

29 A. Prior to thc commencement of the said Dir-
ectors meeting on 6th July, 1972, did you
discuss with any other Director of Millers
or with Howard Smith or anyone on its
bechalf or with any other person whatsoever
matters relevant to the exclusion of Sir
Peter Abeles from fully participating in
the discussion on the proposed allotment
and/or from voting on the same?

(a) If so :=-

(i) When, where and with what person or
persons did such discussions take place?

(ii) What was the substance of each such
discussion?

B. Yes.

On 5th July, 1972 at 19 Bridge Street,
Sydney I discussed with Mcssrs. Aston and
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Conway the company's legal advisers, whether,
bearing in mind Abeles conflict of interest
by reason of his directorship of Bulkships
Limited and his personal interest in T.N.T.
and the Jjoint amnouncement by Ampol and
Bulkships, he was disqualified from
participating in the discussion and vote
in respect of any proposal for allotment

of shares to Howard Smith which could
arise from any application which might be
made by Howard Smith. I was advised by
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40 A.

(2)

41 A.

1473,

Aston to ask Abeles to disqualify himself
in the first instance and in the event of
his refusal so to do to rule him ineligible.
This advice was confirmed by lMr. Conway.
Subsequently on the same day and the same
place I discussed the same question with
Mr. Nicholl, a Director of the company

who is also a Solicitor and received the
same advice.

Prior to the Board meeting of Millers on 10
6th July, 1972 did you have any discussions

with any other Director of Millers and/or

with Howard Smith or any other person

concerning the legality or validity of the
proposed allotment of 4,500,000 shares %o

Howard Smith?

If so :=

(i) When, vwhere and with whom did any such
discussion take place?

(ii) What was the substance of any such 20
discussion.

No except as below :

(2) (i) In the Board room of Millers at
lunchtime on 5th July there was a
discussion between Messrs. Conway
and Nicholl in my presence.

(ii) That there was no difficulty in

making an allotment of shares
having regard to the company's
financial needs provided that the 30
price was adequate and the amount
raised was not excessive. The
intention to apply for 4,500,000

shares was not known until approximately
2.30 p.mt. on 5th July after the
discussion was over.

Prior to the meeting of the Board of Direc-

tors of Millers on 6th July, 1972, did you
discuss with any other Director of Millers-
and/or with Howard Smith and/or with any 40
other person, matters concerning the

possibility of the Millers shares being

delisted or suspended from trading following
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(a)

B.
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1474,

the proposed allotment of 4,500,000 shares to
Howard Smith?

If so :=

(i) When, where and with whom did any such
discussion take place?

(ii) What was the substance of any such
discussion?

No.

Prior to the Board meeting of Millers on

6th July, 1972 did you discuss with any other
Director of Millers and/or with Howard

Snith and/or any other person the effect

of a proposal to allot 4,500,000 shares to
Howard Smith on the financial position of
Millers?

If so :-

(i) When, where and with whom did any such
discussion take place?

(ii) What was the substance of any such
discussion?

No.

Prior to the commencement of the said Board
meeting of the 6th July, 1972, did you
cause or instruct to be prepared :-

(1) Share certificate in respect of the
4,500,000 shares to be allotted

to Howard Smith;

(ii) Register entry form in respect of
the alleged 4,500,000 shares to be
allotted to Howard Smith;

(iii) TLetter from Millers to Security
Share Services Pty. Limited (here-
inafter called "Security Services")
dated 6th July, 19727

(1) Yes.

Eii) Yes.

iii) No.
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If so, when, where and by whom were such
document or documents prepared?

The documents were all prepared on 6th
July, 1972 at 19 Bridge Street, Sydney
by Messrs. Ellis-Jdones and Murphy.

If not, then at what time and at what place
and by whom were such document or documents
prepared?

Does not apply.

Was Abeles prevented at the Board meeting 10
on 6th July, 1972 from fully participating

in discussions of the said resolution for

the allotment of the said 4,500,000 shares

to Howard Smith and of the said resolution

for execution by Millers of the said

agreement?

Yo.

If so, specify the facts and matters relied
upon by you as Chairman of the Board of

Millers on 6th July, 1972 as proper 20
Justification for the exclusion of Abeles

from fully participating in the said
discussions.

Does not apply.

Specify the facts and matters relied upon
by you as Chairman of the Board of Millers
on 6th July 1972 as proper justification for
the exclusion of Abeles from voting on the
said resolutions.

I was aware that Abeles had on behalf of 30
Bulkships Ltd. offered $2.40 per share

for the shares in R.W. Miller (Holdings)

Limited held by Romanda Pty. Limited.

I was aware that at or a@bout the time that

Ampol made its offer for shares held by

Romanda Pty. Limited Abeles withdrew his offer
To my knowledge Abeles was of the view that

the Ampol offer was inadequate. Notwithe
standing these facts Abeles joined in

supporting the Ampol offer of %2.27 per 40
share notwithstanding that this was below

the true value of the shares of R.W.Miller
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(Holdings) Limited. I was awarc that Abeles
had large direct and indirect personal
interests in Thomas Nationwide Transport
Limited which in turn had a one third
interest in Bulkships Limited. I was also
aware that Abeles was a Director of
Bulkships limited. It was my belief that
Bulkships Limited and Ampol Petroleum Limited
were intending to act detrimentally to the
interests of R.W. Miller (Holdings) Limited
as a whole by selling off the colliery
and hotel interests to pay for the
acquisition of the shares and by splitting
between them the tanker interests of

R.W. Miller (Holdings) Limited to the
advantage of Ampol Petroleum and Bulkships.
I had received legal advice from lMessrs.
Aston and Conway that in view of these
matters there was a clear conflict of
interest so far as Abeles was concerned

and as a matter of commercial morality

and practice I concurred in this view.

As suggested by the company's legal
advisers 1 invited Abeles to disqualify
himself in the first instance. On a
previous oocasion on 3lst May, 1971 Abeles
had, in a discussion on taverns, of his own
accord disqualified himself from discussing
or voting upon the subject on view of his
interests as a Director of Thomas
Nationwide Transport Limited and I.C.D.
Limited. I disqualified him from voting
when he failed to avail himself of the
opportunity to disclaim his rights to vote.

Specify what (if any) Articles of
Association of Millers are relied upon by
you as proper Jjustification for the
exclusion of Abeles from voting on the said
resolutions.

I did not rely on the Articles, but on
the Common Law.

(a) What precisely are the facts and

circumstances relied upon by you in support

of your allegation that the Plaintiff,
Bulkships Limited and Abeles were on the
6th July, 1972, acting in concert?

(b) Is it alleged that such "acting in
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concert" was pursuant to some agreement or
arrangement?

(¢) If so, was such agreement or arrangement
express or implied?

(d) If implied, what acts, facts and
circumstances are relied upon?

(e) If express, was the same oral or in
writing or partly oral and partly in writing?

(£) If in writing or partly in writing,
what document or documents are relied 10
upon and where may these be inspected?

(g) If oral or partly oral when, where

and between whom on behalf of the Plaintiff,
Bulkships Limited and Abeles was such
agreement or arrangement arrived at?

Please specify the substance of any such
agreement or arrangement.

éag Through 1971 Abeles, acting on his own
i) and/or on behalf of Bulkships ILimited
helé& numerous discussions with 20
representatives of Ampol, the precise
details of which are not known to me
relating to @

i. The acquisition of shares in Millers
by Ampol and/or Bulkships.
ii. The disposal of assets of Millers.

iii. The running/sharing and/or splitting
up of the tanker interests owned
by, or to be acquired by, lMillers.

(ii) The joint amnouncement made by Bulk- 30
ships and Ampol 27th June, 1972.

(iii) The discussions and negotiations which
led to the preparation of the document
headed "Heads of Agreement" reached
between Ampol Petrolevm Ltd. and
Bulkships Limited on the day
of 1972.

(iv) An offer by Abeles to acquire shares
from Romanda Pty. Limited at fg2.40 per
share and withdrawal of that offer 40
at or gbout the time & the offer made
by Ampol for the said Shares.
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(b-g) As to these I have no knowledge.

As at the commencement of the Board meeting
of the 6th July, 1972 did you consider
that Millers had financial problems?

If so, for how long did you consider that
such financial problems existed and what
in your view was the nature and cause of
such financial problems?

Yes.

(a) Since approximately 1968. Under-
capitalisation, insufficient working
capital for development and expansion
and a borrowing structure which involved
the company in giving as security for
short term loans all of its assets
thereby disabling it from obtaining
appropriate long term finance; the fire
to the Amanda Miller; trading conditions
in the coal trade; tying up large amounts
of capitel in tanker construction
during the construction period.

Did you consider that the purported allot-
ment of 4,500,000 shares to Howard Smith
would ease the financial problems of
Millers?

If so, how did you consider that such
allotment would ease these problems?

Yes.

(a) By the injection of additional equity
capital removing the need to rely on
expensive short term borrowings.

Prior to the meeting of Directors of 6th
July, 1972 did you at any time discuss

with any other Director, employee or agent

of Millers or with a representative of Howard
Smith, any method other than an allotment

of shares to Howard Smith which could
possibly be adopted to ease the financial
problems of Millers?

If so :=
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(i) When, where and with whom did each
such discussion take place?

(ii) What was the substance of each such
discussion

Yes.

I discussed with Mr. Cameron whethexr he
(1) knew of any source whence the company
could borrow six million dollars and he
gave me a negative answer.

(ii) I enquired from Lady Miller whether
Romanda Pty. Limited would be prepared to
advance moneys realised from the sale of
shares in Millers and she declined

(iii) Abeles stated that neither Bulk-
ships nor T.N.T. could or would guarantee
any loan to the company.

(iv) At a Board Meeting on S5th 4pril, 1972
the question of an issue of shares to the
company's shareholders was raised and
discussed but it was thought that such a
share issue was not feasible.

Prior to the meeting of Directors of
Millers on 6th July, 1972 did you consider
the possibility of making an allotment of
shares in Millers to any person or
corporation other than to Howard Smith?

If so, did you have any discussions with
any other Director, employee or agent of
Millers or any sharcholders of Millers
or with a representative of Howard Smith
or with any other person in regard to
such possibility?

If so :=

(i) When, where and with whom did each
or any such discussion take place?

(ii) What was the substance of each such
discussion.

Yes.

(a)&(b) Bee answer to question 53sbove.
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55 A. Prior to the meeting of Directors of Millers

(a)

(v)

B°
58 A.

of 6th July, 1972 did you consider the
possibility of making an allotment of

shares in Millers to the existing shareholders
of Millers?

If so, did you have any discussion with
any other Director, employee or agent of
Millers or with any shareholders of Millers
in regard to such possiblity?

If so =

(i) When, where and with whom did each of
any such discussions take place?

(ii) What was the substance of each such
discussion?

Yes.
(a)&(b) See answer to question 53 above.

For what reasons did you decide against
making an issue of 4,500,000 shares in
Millers available to existing shareholders
of Millers?

I was of the opinion that an attempt at
issuing 4.5 million shares at a premium of
130% to existing shareholders would fail.

Do you admit that at the time that you
voted upon the resolution for the allotment
to Howard Smith of 4,500,000 shares in the
capital of Millers, you were aware that such
allotment constituted a breach of the
Official Listing Requirements of the
Associated Stock Exchanges Limited?

Yes.

If you admit that you were so aware, for
what reason or recasons did you decide to
vote 1in favour of the said allotment?

I considered the allotment to be in the

best interests of all the shareholders of

the company and I was advised that it was not
likely that any steps would be taken against
the company by the Stock Exchange.
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50 A. Prior to the meeting of Directors of Millers
on 6th July, 1972, did you have any
discussions with sny other Director or
shareholder of Millers wherein consideration
was given to seeking assistance from any
sharcholder of Millers either by way of
allotment of shares or otherwise, for the
purpose of easing the financial problems
of Millers?

(a) If so :=

(i) When, where and with whom did any such
discussion take place?

(ii) What was the substance of any such
discussion?

(b) If no such discussions took place, for what
reasons did you not initiate any such
discussions?

B. See answer to question 53 above.

60 A. Specify the purpose or purposes for which
you voted in favour of :=-

(2) The purported resolution for the
allotment of the said 4,500,000 shares to
Howard Smith;

(b) The purported resolution for the
execution by Millers of the agreement with
Howard Smith;

(¢) The purported resolution for the
affixing of the seal of Millers to the
said Share Certificate.

B. To secure and promote the company's
financial structure and stability and to
allow shareholders who wished to sell an
o pggtunity to obtain a higher price than

2. L ]

61 A. At what time, on what date and in what
manner was the letter of application from
Howard Smith dated 6th July, 1972 delivered to
or received by you?

10

20

20
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(2) Please specify by whom such letter of
application was delivered and received.

See answers to questions 36 and 37.

At the time of voting upon the resolution

for the aforesaid allotment, did you consider

the rights of all shareholders of Millers?
(a) If so, what were the rights of all

shareholders which you took into consideration?

() If not, in respect of which share-
holders did you give consideration in so
voting and what rights of such shareholders
did you take into consideration?

Yes.

(a) A1l the rights and interests of the
shareholders.

Do you admit that the sealing of the Share
Certificate and delivery of same forthwith
to Howard Smith on 6th July, 1972 was
contrary to the normal practice adopted
by Millers in allotting shares?

Yes.

As at the commencement of the Board Meeting
of 6th July, 1972 what was your belief

as to the assets backing value of each of
the shares in the capital of Millers?

Between £2.55 and $3.71.

On the 6th July, 1972 did you believe that
the assets backing value of each of the
shares in the capital of Millers would be
reduced by virtue of the allotment to
Howard Smith of 4,500,000 shares in such
capital?

(a) If so, to what value did you believe
cach such share would be reduced?

Yes.

(a) I had no value in mind. I believed the
reduction in assets backing would only
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be marginal but that this was secondary
to securing the financial position and
security of the company.

At the commencement of the meeting of

Directors of Millers on 6th July, 1972

did you believe that the constitution of

the Board of Directors of lMillers was

iikely to be altered in the near future

by virtue of the shareholding of the

Plaintiff and Bulkships Iimited? 10

Yes.

As at the commencement of the meeting

of the Board of Directors of lMillers on
6th July, 1972 did you believe that your
own position on such Board of Directors
was likely to be jeopardised in the near
fubture by virtue of the shareholding of
the Plaintiff and Bulkships Limited?

No.

Prior to the meeting of Directors of 20
Millers on 6th July, 1972, did you have

any discussions with any other Director

of Millers or with Howard Smith or with

any other person as to the likelihood of

the Board of Directors of Millers being
reconstituted or altered in the near future

by virtue of the sharehoiding of the

Plaintiff and Bulkships Limited?

(a) If so, when, where and with whom were
any such discussions held? 30

(b) What were the substance of any such
discussions?

Yes.

(a) Sometime between 23rd and 27th June
Abeles telephoned me and told me that
he had an agreement with Ampol and
required me to obtain the resignations
of Messrs. Nicholl, Anderson & Duncan.
Following this I spoke to the three
Directors who each indicated that they 40
would not resign at this time. On 5th
July, 1972 Abeles telephoned me and
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enquired about the resignations
required by him. At the meeting
with Howard Smith on 4th July Mr.
Howard Smith told me that there will
be Board changes if the Howard Smith
offer was successful.

Prior to the meeting of Directors of
Millers on 6th July, 1972, did you have
any discussions with Howard Smith as to
the likelihood of that company seeking
to reconstitute or alter in any way the
constitution of the Board of Directors
o Millers in the event that Howard Smith
should be zllotted 4,500,000 shares in
the capital of Millers?

If so :=

(i) VWhen, where and with whom were any
such discussions held?

(ii) What were the substance of any such
discussions?

See answer to question 68 above.

On the 6th July, 1972 did you believe
that the allotment of 4,500,000 shares

to Howard Smith in the capital of Millers
would have the effect of reducing the
proportion of the shares in the capital
of Millers held by each of the Plaintiff
and Bulkships?

(a) If so, to what extent did you believe
that the proportion of the shares in the
capital of Millers held by each of the
Plaintiff and Bulkships would be reduced?
Yes.

(a) I did not make any calculations.

On the 6th July, 1972 did you believe
that the allotment to Eoward Smith of

4,500,000 shares in the capital of Millers
would have or probably have the purpose of

defeating the takeover offer made by the
Plaintiff? :
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I believed that the allotment would probably

defeat the offer by the Plaintiff to take
over &t a price of #2.27 per share.

On the 6th July, 1972 did you believe that
the allotment to Howard Smith of 4,500,000
shares in the capital of I1illers would have

the effect or probable effect of facilitating

and ensuring the success of the proposed
takeover offer to be made by Howard Smith?

I believed that the allotment would probably 10

facilitate the maeking of an offer by
Whether the
sharceholders would accept this offer was
something about which I had no belief.

What were your reasons for refusing the
request by Abeles to have legal
representation during the course of the
meeting of the Board of Directors on 6th
July, 19727

The company's legal advisers had informed
me that the law was quite clear and I did
not consider there was any obligation on
me to permit persons other than the
company's legal advisers to be present.

Prior to the purported allotment of the
shares to Howard Smith on 6th July, 1972,
did you or anyone on your behalf seek or
obtain information or meke enquiries from
Howard Smith as to its financial capability
and/or as to arrangements made by it for
the shares to be allotted to it and/or its
capability and arrangements made to service
its proposed takeover offer?

If so =

(i) When, where, by whom and from whom was
such information sought or obtained?

(ii) If any such information was sought or
obtained or supplied in writing, identify
each such writing.

(iii) What was the substance of any such
information sought and/or obtained?

No.

20

30
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When, at what time and by whom was the
letter dated 6th July, 1972 from Millers
to the Manager of the fourteenth Defendant
end the enclosed Register entry form
prepared?

On 6th July at spproximately 12.15 p.m. by
Mr. Murphy.

Do you admit that the preparation of the
Register entry form in the offices of
Millers in relation to the purported
allotment to Howard Smith of 4,500,000
shares was contrary to the normal practice
adopted by Millers in relation to other
share placements or allotments?

Yes.

77 A.When, at what time and by whom was the said

B.

78 A.

B.

79 A.

B.

80 A.

letter dated 6th July, 1972 and enclosed
Register entry form delivered to the
fourteenth Defendant at its offices?

On 6th July, 1972 at aﬁgro:d.mately 12.45 pm
by Messrs. and High.

When, at what time, where, by whom and to
whom was the Share Certificate relating to
the allotment to Howard Smith of 4,500,000
shares in the capital of Millers, delivered
to Howard Bmith?

On 6th July, 1972 at approximately 12.25 pm
in the company's offices at 19 Bridge Street,

Sydney by Mr. Murphy to Mr. Maxwell.

When, at what time, by whom and on whose
instructions were the letters dated 3rd July,
1972 and addressed respectively to the
Cheirman of Directors of the Plaintiff and
to the Chairman of Directors of Bulkships
Limited prepared?

On 3rd July, 1972 by myself in conjunction
with members of my Executive Committee and
on my instructions.

Prior to the preparation of the aforesaid
letters, did you have any discussions
concerning the contents of the same with any
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other Director of Millers, and/or Howard
Smith and/or sny other person?

If so :=-

(i) When, where and with whom did any
such discussions take place?

(ii) What was the substance of any such
discussions?

Yes.
(a) On 3rd July, 1972 at the company's
offices at 19 Bridge Street Sydney with 10

the Management Executive Committee.

When by whom and for what purpose were
instructions given to Cooper Brothers and
Co. for the preparation of the report
dated 21lst June, 19727

For the purpose of evaluoting the Ampol
offer instructions were given by Messrs.
Barkell & Peacock between 27th May,

and 21st June, 1972.

Prior to the giving of instructions for 20
the preparation of the aforesaid report,

did you have any discussions with other
Directors of Millers and/or with Howard

Smith and/or with any otier person relative

to the obtaining of such report?

If so :~

(i) When, where and with whom did any
such discussions take place?

(ii) What was the substance of any such
discussions? 30

No.

When, by whom and on whose instructions
was the letter dated 6th June, 1972 from
the Chairman of Directors of Millers to
the Chairman of Directors of the Plaintiff
prepared?

On 6th June, 1972 by nmyself and the lManagement
Executive Committee.
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Prior to the preparation of such letter, did
you have any discussions with any other
Directors of Millers and/or Howard Smith
and/or any other person relative to the
preparation of the same?

If so :=-

(i) When, where and with whom did any such
discussion take place?

(ii) What was the substance of any such
discussions?

With members of the Executive Committec
at the company's offices.

When, by whom and on whose instructions

was the letter dated 14th June, 1972 from
Millers to the shareholders of Millers pre-—
pared?

On 9th June, 1972 by the Board of Directors.

Prior to the preparation of the said
letter, did you have any discussions with
any other Directors of Millers and/or
Howard Smith and/or any other person
relative to the preparation of the same?

If so :=-

(i) When, where and with whom were any
such discussions held?

(ii) What was the substance of any such
discussions?

No.

On or prior to the 12th May, 1972 when the
agreement between the Plaintiff and Romanda
Pty. Limited for the purchase by the
Plaintiff of that company's shares in the
capital of Millers was signed, did you
approve or indicate your approval as to

the reasonableness of the purchase price

of $2.25 per share therein provided for?

If not :=
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(i) Did you object or express your objections
to such purchase price as being an
insufficient price?

If so, when, where and to whom did you
express such objection and what was
the substance of the samsa?

No.
(a) Yes.

(b) At the Board Meeting of Romanda Pty.
Limited 9 Bligh Street, Sydney in
May, 1972 on the ground that the
price was inadequate and there was
no assurance of similar offer to all
shareholders.

Do you admit that as at the commencement
of the meeting of the Directors of Millers
on 6th July, 1972, there was no urgent

and immediate need to raise £10,350,000.00
or other similar amount in order to enable
Millers to continue its operations?

No.

Do you admit that at the commencement of
the meeting of Directors of Millers on
6th July, 1972, the financial position of
IMillers had improved on the position that
existed some 12 months or so ago?

If not, what facts and matters do you say
indicated that there had been no such
improvement or that there had been a
deterioration?

No.

(a) The company was still suffering from
a lack of working capital and was
dependent on expensive short term
borrowings. Because the company's
assets were all mortgaged the company
was unable to obtain proper long term
finance. The company had large short—
term commitments which it could not
be sure of meeting. Because of the
forced sale of income producing assets
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the company's growth was being
retarded. The company did not
have sufficient funds for
projected expansion.

(Sgd)

Solicitor for the
Second Defendant

FILED: 6th September, 1972.

AFFIDAVIT

ON Fifth day of September, 1972, I,
ARCHIBATD NORMAN TAYLOR of 2
Kellaway Avenue, North Ryde near
Sydney in the State of New South
Wales, Company Director, say on
oath i~

l. I am the Second Defendant herein.

2. The agbove answers to the
Interrogatories herein in so far as
they relate to my own activities and
beliefs are true.

3. The answers to Interrogatories
herein relating to the activities of
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others are true to the best of my
beliefa

SWORN at Sydney on the ) (Sgd)
day end year first } A.N. TAYIOR
mentioned, ) o

Before me,

Sgd.
J.P.
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OF NEW SOUTH WALES ; 1240 of 1972 set by the
T T N Plaintiff Ampol
EQUITY DIVISIO ) Petroleum Ltd.
for the 5th
AMPQOL PETROLEUM LIMITED Defendant
Robert Tan
Plaln‘biff NiChOll an(l- hls
answers thereto
R.W. MILLER (HOLDINGS) 6th September
LIMITED AND ORS. 1972
Defendants

R.W. MILLER (HOLDINGS) ILIMITED
Cross Claimant

AMPOL PETROLEUM LIMITED AND
ORS .

Cross Defendants

VERIFIED STATEMENT IN ANSWER BY THE FIFTH

DEFENDANT TQO INTERROGATORIES OF
PLAINTIFF

The fifth defendant answers the plaintiff's
interrogatories specified in notice filed
23rd day of August 1972 as follows:-

l. A Prior to the receipt of the letter
of 22nd July 1972 from Howard Smith
did you have any communications or
conversations with Howard Smith or
any other Director of Millers rela-
tive to Howard Smith or any other
company (other than the Plaintiff)
wmaking or notifying a takeover bid
for Millers?

(a) If so:-

(1) when, where and with whon
did such communications or
conversations take place?

(ii) what was the substance of
each such conversation or
communication?

(iii) 4if any such communication
were in writing, identify
the same.
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No on the understanding that the

" question should read "June" instead

A.

(a)

(a)

of July.

After the 24th May 1972 and prior to

22nd June 1972 did you or any person

on your behalf have any conversations

or communications with any other

company or companies (other than the

Plaintiff) relative to any such

company or companies making or 10
notifying a takeover bid for Millers?

If so:-

(i) when, where and with what:’
company or companies did such
communications or conversa-
tions take place?

(ii) what was the substance of each
such conversation or communi-
cation?

(iii) if any such communications were 20
in writing, identify the same.

No.

On or prior to 22nd June, 1972, did you
or any person on your behalf make
available or cause to be wmade available
to Howard Smith any document or docu-~
ments or the contents of same relating
to the valuation of the Millers assets
and/or shares?

If so:-

(1) when, where by whom and to whom
on behalf of Howard Smith was
any such document or documents
or the contents of same made
available?

(ii)Identify each such document.
No.

On or prior to 22nd June, 1972 did you
or any person on your behalf furnish

any information to Howard Smith relating
to the valuation of the Millers assets
and/or shares?
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(a) If so:=-

(i) when, where, by whom and to whom on
behalf of Howard Swith was any such infor-
mation furnished?

(ii) what was the information so furnished?
B, No.

5. A.On or prior to 22nd June, 1972 did you or
any person on your behalf procure, encourage
or attempt toprocure and encourage Howard
Swith to make its proposed taske-over offer?

(a) If so:

(i) when, where by whom and to whom on behalf
of Howard Smith was such procurement or
encouragement or atteupt made?

B. No.
6. A.Were you or was anyone on your behalf aware
of the contents of the said letter of

22nd June 1972 frow Howerd Smith prior to
the receipt of same?

(a) If so:-

(i) when and how did you or anyone on
your behalf become so0 aware?

(ii) who on your behalf became so aware.
B. No.

7. A When and by whom was the Board Meeting of
Millers of 23rd June 1972 convened?

B. I do not know.

8. A.When did you first receive notice of the
Board Meeting of Millers to be held on
232rd June 19727

B. 20th June, 1972

9. A.When and on whose instructions was the
draft Part C statement presented to the

Millers' Board of Directors on 23rd June,
1972 prepared?

B. I do not know.
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10. A. Prior to the preparation of the aforesaid

Part C statement, did you discuss with
any other Director of Millers or with

Howard Smith the contents of the said

document?

If =so0:-

(i) when and with whom did these dis-
cussions take place?

(ii) what was the substance of each such
discussion? 10

Yes.

(a) (i) At a meeting of the BoaPd"
9th June, 1972.

(ii) That the offer was inadequate.

Was a draft of the letter dated 27th
June, 1972 from Millers to its share-
holders presented to the Board of
Directors of Millers at the meeting of
2%rd June, 19727

If so:- 20
(1) when and on whose instructions was

such draft prepared for presentation at

the said Board Meeting?

If not presented:-

(i) when and on whose instructions was

the said letter dated 27th June, 1972

from Millers to its shareholders prepared?
Yes.

(a) (1) I do not know.

(b) (i) Does not apply. 30

After the Board Meeting of 2%rd June, 1972
and prior to 27th June, 1972 did you
discuss the contents of the said letter

of 27th June, 1972 from Millers to its
shareholders with any other Director

of Millers and/or with any represen-
tative of Howard Smith?
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If so:-

(i) when, where and with whom did any
such discussion or discussions take place?

(ii) what was the substance of each such
discugsion?

No.

13. A.Did you have any discussion with any

(a)

BI

other Director of Millers concerning the
proposed non-recommendation of the
Plaintiff's takeover offer prior to

tge anrd Meeting of Millers on 23rd June,
19727

If so:-

(i) when, where and with whom did any
such discussion take place?

(ii) what was the substance of each such
discussion?

Yes.

(a) (i) With other Directors at the
Board Meeting on.9th Jur~, 1972

(ii) The sufficiency or otherwise
of the offer made by Ampol.

14, A.When did you first become aware of the

B.

joint statement made by the Chairman of the
Plaintiff and the Chairman of Bulkships
Limited on 27th June 19727

28th June, 1972,

15 A. Did you discuss with any other Director of

(a)

B.

Millers or with Howard Smith the contents
of the said joint Statement?

If so:-

(i) when, where and with whom did you
have such discussion or discussions?

(ii) what was the substance of each such
discussion?

Yes.
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(a2) (i) On the telephone 28th June, 1972
with Mr. Taylor?

(ii) The likelihood of Howard Smith
proceeding with its offer and
the position in which a small
shareholder will find himself
as a result of the combination
of Ampol and Bulkships.

16. A.Is it adwmitted that between 27th June

(a)

B,

1972 and 6th July, 1972 you had one or
more discussions with Howard Smith
relative to the effect of the said joint
announcement of the Plaintiff upon the
proposed takeover offer of Howard Smith?

If so:-

(1) when and where did each such discus-~
sion take place?

(ii) what was the substance of each such
discussion?

No,

17 A.Between the 27th June, 1972 and 6th July,

1972 did you have any discussions with
any other Director of Millers relative to
the effect of the said joint announcement
upon the proposed takeover offer by
Howard Smith?

(a) If so:-

B.

(i) when and with whom did each such
discussion take place?

(ii) what was the substance of each such
discussion?

(a) Yes, see reply to 15.

18.A.When and on whose instructions was the

B.

Board Meeting of Millers of 6th July 1972
convened?

I do not know.
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Did you or anyone on your behalf advise
Howard Smith of the proposed Board Meeting
of Millers to be held on 6th July 19727

If so:-

(1) when, by whom and to whom on behalf
of Howard Smith was such advice given?

No.

When were you first advised of the Board
Meeting of Millers to be held on 6th July.
1972.

2rd July 1972.

When did you first receive notice of such
Board Meeting of 6th July 19727

3rd July 1972.

Prior to 6th July 1972 was there any dis-
cussion by you with any other Director of
Millers and/or with Howard Smith as to the
proposed Agenda for the Board lszeting of
Millers on 6th July 19727

If so:-

(i) when, where and with whow 4did each
such discussion talie place?

(ii) ~hat was the substance of cach such
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